

GAHC010245812025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6528/2025

JUNMONI DAS AND 2 ORS
SON OF DIPAK DAS,VILLAGE- MALAIBARI, P.O- MALAIBARI,P.S KHETRI,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN- 782403,POST NAME- CONSTABLE
(AB) ROLL NO. 11004968

2: MRINMOY DAS
SON OF SHRI KHAGEN DAS
VILLAGE- MALAIBARI
P.O.- MALAIBARI
P.S. KHETRI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 782403
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) ROLL NO. 11005230

3: PABITRA DAS
SON OF RAMLAL DAS
VILLAGE- MALAIBARI (HIRAPARA)
P.O- MALAIBARI
P.S.- KHETRI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN- 782403
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.- 1100645

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781007

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (A)
ASSAM AND MEMBER CONVENOR
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD (SLPRB)
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781007

4:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781008

5:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M AHMED, B DAS,P. GHOSH,MRS S RAHANA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WP(C)/6328/2025

SUPAYAN SUTRADHAR
SON OF LATE RAKHAL SUTRADHAR
RESIDENT OF WARD NO 5
SHIB TILLA RAMKRISHNANAGAR
P.O- RAMKRISHNAGAGAR
DISTRICT-
SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788166

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

2:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for : MR S NATH
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3150/2025

DIPANKAR KALITA
S/O - KONBUP KALITA
VILL - SALMORA
P.O- SALMORA
DISTRICT - MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN - 785110
ROLL NO-11517815

2: MONISHA PEGU
S/O -CHINA PEGU
VILL- MOWAMARI
PO - MOWAMARI
JENGRAIMUKH DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785105
ROLL NO- 11505391.

3: RAJDEEP PEGU
S/O- SUBHASH PEGU
VILL-MOWAMARI

PO-MOWAMARI
-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN -785105
ROLL NO. 11520585.

4: BIPLAB DAS
S/O- RANJIT DAS
VILL- BAGHARGAON
PO- RATANPUR
JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518415.

5: DIBYAJYOTI HAZARIKA
S/O- SOMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-BAGHAR GAON PO- RATANPUR
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518396

6: ABINASH MILI
S/O- DIGANTA MILI
VILL-NAGANCHUK PO-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
PIN -785105 ROLL NO. 11518759.

7: KRISHNA KAMAL NARAH
S/O -PUSPA NARAH
VILL- THAKUR SUTI
PO -RONGACHAHI
- GARAMUR
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785104
ROLL NO -11518770.

8: DEEP GOGOI
S/O- BAKUL GOGOI
VILL-POWA SAIKIA ROAD
PO- NARUATHAN
PS -DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM

PIN- 787058
ROLL NO 11428061.

9: PRONBJYOTI DOLEY
S/O- NIRUKANTA DOLEY
VILL-RAKUT KEMERE
NO.1 AMRITPUR KEMERE
JONAI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787060
ROLL NO- 11433062.

10: AJIT SAIKIA
S/O- CHENIRAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOWKHAM GAON
PO- BORDOLONI
PS- GOGAMUKH
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
PIN-787026
ROLL NO 11426497.

11: ASTOL DEORI
S/O-MENA DEORI
PO- ZONEKARENG-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM PIN-787060
ROLL NO. 11433953

12: MIGANG PATIR
S/O- JYOTISH PATIR
PS-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787060
ROLL NO 11431077.

13: HUMEN SAIKIA
C/O- PURNANANDA SAIKIA
VILL-MICHAMARI
PO-MICHAMARI
- GOGAMUKH
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787026
ROLL NO. 11428417.

14: DEBAJIT GOGOI
C/O- DULESWAR GOGOI

PO-MANGALATI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM
PIN - 787026
ROLL NO -11427899.

15: JYOSTNA CHETIA
C/O-KAMALESWAR CHETIA
VILL-JORKATA NAHARANI
PO-JORKATA
- DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787058
ROLL NO. 11406453.

16: RIMJIM PHUKAN
S/O-GOLAP PHUKAN
VILL-CHENGELIPAM
GIADHALPAM
-DHEMAJI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787057
ROLL NO- 11406034

17: BIPUL KUMAR NATH
C/O- RAMCHARAN NATH
VILL BARNIBARI
PO BARNIBARI
MUKALMUA
DISTRICT-NALBARI
PIN-781304
ROLL NO. 11607159.

18: DIPU NATH
S/O -PUNYA NATH
VILL-DHANTOLA
PO CHENGOI
- NALBARI
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781337
ROLL NO. 11607261.

19: HARI CHANDRA SWARGIARY
C/O-GOPAL SWARGIARY VILL- BURINAGAR PO- BURINAGAR PS - NALBARI
DISTRICT-NALBARI
ASSAM

PIN-781341
ROLL NO. 11610215

20: KOUSTAV BORAH
D/O -SHADIP BORAH
VILL -TEPOR GAON
PO -CHAMUA KHANIKOR
PS -GAURISAGAR
PIN- 785661
DISTRICT -SIVASAGOR
ROLL NO. 11806339.

21: JAYANTA GOGOI
D/O- BIPUL GOGOI
VILL -BOLOMIA
PO- PHUL PANICHIGA
- GAURISAGOR DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN -785683
ROLL NO.11808748.

22: ACHYUT KHANIKOR
D/O -KAMAL KHANIKOR
DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR
VILL- TELIAL KATONI
MAHMORA
PIN- 785661
-GAURISAGAR
PO-HAFALUTING
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11807731.

23: ANAMIKA GOGOI
D/O-BIREN GOGOI
VILL-MANTONIA GAON
AMGURI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785680
ROLL NO. 11800865.

24: MRINMOI KHANIKAR
S/O-RANJIT KHANIKAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL-CHAMUA KHANIKAR
PS- GAURISAGAR PO- CHARING
ASSAM

PIN- 785661
ROLL NO. 11810401.

25: PARIKSHIT DOWARI
S/O- RUHINI DOWARI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL -CHIRA KHUNDA
PO- CHIRAK HUNDA
PIN-785666
-AMGURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11807251

26: PORANJYOTI PHUKON
S/O- BIPUL PHUKON
VILL-MAHMORA KHANIKOR
P.O- NAMTI PATHAR
PS - AMGURI
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785684
ROLL NO.-11808333

27: ACHYUT DUTTA
S/O-BUBU DUTTA
DIST-SIVASAGAR
VILL-NAMTIAL
PIN-785666
PO-KHEMDOI PHUKURI ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11810197.

28: DEEPJYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O- TARUN CHANGMAI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
VILL-BAILUNG GAON
SIMALUGURI
PO-ROMONI ALI
ASSAM
PIN--785686
ROLL NO. 11808111.

29: BONITA DOLEY
D/O- JAYANTA DOLEY
PO-BOKULGURI
-DHAKUAKHANA
VILL-LEPONG GAON
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787055

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11403034.

30: MADHU HANDIQUE
S/O- CHENIRAM HANDIQUE
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
PS-BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784165
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11414446.

31: DULUMONI BARUAH
D/O- AKANI BARUAH
VILL-PHUKAN GAON
PO -GHILAMARA
PS- GHILAMARA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN 787055
ROLL NO. 11400552.

32: SATYA NATH PERMEY
S/O- MANURANJAN PERMEY
PO- MORNUI DEBEJIA
-GHILAMARA
VILL -UBHATACHAM PARANU
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11421109

33: PRIYADEEP DOLEY
S/O-PROFULLA DOLEY
PO -KHAJUA PATAR
DIST -LAKHIMPUR
PS- DHAKUKHANA
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11419861.

34: KIRAN DOLEY
C/O- PRAFULLA DOLEY
PO-KHAJUA PATAR
-DHAKUAKHANA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN -787055

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11420132.

35: SARAT GOGOI
S/O- RAJU GOGOI
PO. RAJBARI
- BIHPURIA VILL- JAKAT PELOWA
NO. 1
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784161
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11412297

36: ROHIT DOLEY
S/O-PAGBARAKAM DOLEY
PO- NA-ALIMIRI N.C
PO- NA ALI MIRIGAON
PS- PANIGAON
PIN-787052
DIST-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 1149314.

37: DIPANJALI ROY
D/O- BHARAT ROY
PO- CHITHILA
VILL-CHITHILA
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-73354
ROLL NO 11300438.

38: LAXMI SAHA
D/O- UTTAM KUMAR SAHA
VILL-CHITHITAGRAM
PS-FAKIRAGRAM
DIST-KOKRAJHAR PIN-783354
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11300053.

39: SANGITA ROY
D/O- NARESH ROY
VILL-TUMPARA
P.O- CHITILA BHUBAN NAGAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783354
PS- FAKIRAGRAM

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11300410.

40: NABANITA ROY
D/O- ANONTA KUMAR ROY
VILL-.CHOKAPARA
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
PS-FAKIRAGRAM
ASSAM
PIN-783354
ROLL NO. 11300443.

41: SUNITA BARMAN
C/O- LALIT BARMAN
VILL- BADLA GAON
PO-KARTIMARI
PIN-783370
PS - GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ROLL NO.-11300470.

42: PARITOSH BARMAN
C/O- MONESWAR BARMAN
VILL-PUTHIMARI
P.O-KARTIMARI
PIN- 783370
PS -GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11305496.

43: NIKUNJA NATH
C/O-DULAL NATH
VILL-DIAJHIJARI
P.O-HALTU GAON
PIN-783370
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
PS -KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11306034.

44: PITAMBAR CHETRY
S/O- TARA CHETRY
VILL-SARAL PARA
P.O-UTTAPANI
PS - KOKRAJHAR
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

PIN-783370
ROLL NO.-11305343

45: OM PRAKASH HAJONG
S/O- ATUL HAJONG
VILL-DHAMAR TANTAR
P.O-DHAMAR
PS - LAKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783129
ROLL NO.10707646.

46: CHITRA RANJAN BORAH
S/O- DULESWAR BORAH
VILL-DIGHALIA
PO-DIGHALIA
PS- BORBORUAH
DIST-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786007
ROLL NO. 10609784.

47: ANKUR DAS
S/O-NARENDRA DAS
VILL-NO.1.BHURAKALA
PO- BORA HOMKATHANI
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785006
ROLL NO.-1514349.

48: ANGSHUTTAM BORAH
S/O- RANJIT BORAH
VILL-MELENG DOLOI
PO- BORKHELIA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785101

ROLL NO. 11506119.

49: BITUPAN BORAH
S/O-RANJIT BORAH
DIST-JORHAT
PS-PULIBAR
ASSAM

ROLL NO.11506126.

50: SYED MISKATUL HUSSAIN
S/O-SYED MONIRUL HUSSAIN
VILL-KAKOJAN DEWAN GAON
PO-KAKOJAN
PIN-785107
PS -TEOK
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-11506357.

51: MADHU HAZARIKAN
S/O- ANIL HAZARIKA
VILL-BALIJAN
PO-JALUKANI BARI
PS- TITABAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785630
ROLL NO. 11508240.

52: RAHUL HUSSAIN
S/O SAJU HUSSAIN
VILL-GARHALI CHINAMARA
PO-CHINAMARA
PS-CHINAMARA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785008
ROLL NO.11506153.

53: CHIRANJIB DAS HAZARIKA
S/O GANESH DAS
VILL-BALIATI
PO-BALIATI GUWALGAON
PIN- 785703
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11514228.

54: PINKIMONI PATHAK
D/O- LOKNATH PATHAK
VILL- CHAPARBORI
PO- SARUPETA
PIN-781318
PS- PATACHAR KUCHI

DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
ROLL NO-10202658.

55: SHERAJUL SK
C/O- SAFAR ALI
PS -DHUBURI
DIST- DHUBURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10503361.

56: SUDIP NATH
C/O- LATE PRADIP CHANDRA NATH
VILL-BANAMALI ROAD
PO-KARIMGANJ
PS -KARIMGANJ
DIST-KARIMGANJ
PIN- 788710
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11205267

57: NABA SAIKIA
C/O- DINESH SAIKIA
VILL-SALMARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI
PIN-784145
PS- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM
ROLLNO-12021731.

58: KISHOR BARMAN
C/O- HIRANYA BARMAN
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525
- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021235.

59: PALASH KUMAR NATH
C/O- DANDA DHAR NATH
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525
- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021202.

60: NITU DEKA
S/O- KULEN DEKA
VILL-BIHAI GAON
PO-SANTI PUKHURI
PIN-784144
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022918.

61: KISHORE DEKA
S/O- GHANA KANTA DEKA
VILL-KALITA PARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI
PIN-784145
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
GENERAL
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12018324

62: JOGESH KAKATI
S/O- RATNA KANTA KAKOTI
VILL-KAMAR PARA
-MANGALDOI
PIN- 784525
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022940.

63: AMANUL HUSSAIN
S/O- ABUL HUSSAIN
VILL- BARKUMARPARA. P.O. PATHARIGHAT
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784144. ROLL NO. 12017193

64: PRONAB BORGOHAIN
S/O- SINGHESWAR BORGOHAIN
VILL-KALAKATA
PO- BARBARUA KHAT
PIN-785692
-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM

ROLL NO. 11814281.

65: PRANJAL NEOG
S/O- NILAMBAR NEOG
VILL-TOKOLI MORA
PO-UGURI SHYAM
PIN- 785692
-SONARI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11816145

66: GOURAB GOGOI
S/O- DEBAJIT GOGOI
VILL-NO. 1 MORAN HABI
PO-BARBARUA KHAT
PIN- 785692
-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM ROLL NO.11814296.

67: MUKUL GOGOI
S/O- PUSPA GOGOI
VILL-CHUTIAKARI
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693
- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11814743

68: DIPSHIKHA DAS
D/O- PRODIP DAS
VILL-BORHAT HABI GAON
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693
- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11804749.

69: HIRANYA KUMAR NATH
S/O- ANIL KUMAR NATH
VILL-THANA SARUA
PO-SAPMARTI GAON
PIN- 782104
-MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11722081.

70: DIBYA JYOTI DEKA
S/O- ENDRA DEKA
VILL-LUNGA MUKH
PO-CHABUK DHARA
PIN-782106
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11721931

71: PARISHMITA DAS
D/O- BHADRESWAR DAS
VILL-BUWAL GURI
PO-GOKHAJUA
PIN-782142
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11704501.

72: SIMANTA DEKA
S/O- MUKTIRAM DEKA
VILL-SILSAKU
PO-BAGHARA
PIN-782105
- MORIGAON
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11721915.

73: BANDANA KUMARI BORDOLOI
D/O- BAPUKON BORDOLOI
VILL-SARALIGAON
P.O-KHAPLANG KUCHI
PIN- 782103
-RAHA
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701260.

74: NIKUMONI SAIKIA
D/O- MALURAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOTA KANDALI GRANT
P.O-KANDALI
PIN- 782102
-NAGAON

DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701331.

75: ABHIJIT LOYING
S/O- BHUBAN LOYING
VILL-GULUNGTEMERA
PO-BADULIPAR
P.S-DERGAON
PIN 785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10813241.

76: ARUNDHATI BORAH
D/O- SHYAM BORAH
VILL-WARD NO. 5
DERGAON TOWN
11 APBN
P.O- DERGAON
P.S-DERGAON
PIN-785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10800651.

77: JAYANTA HAZARIKA
S/O- PADMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-SIRISTI KASODAR
P.O-DERGAON
P.S- DERGAON
PIN 785614
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-.10806359.

78: GITALI THENGAL
C/O-JOYDEEP THENGAL
VILL-SISUPANI SONALI PATHAR
SUKADIL
PO. TELISHAL
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN-785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 10803455.

79: POLLABI BORO
D/O- BIREN BORO

VILL-SONALI PATHER
P.O-MERAPANI
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN- 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10803776.

80: PURNIMA NAGBONSHI
D/O- BINUD NAGBONSHI
VILL-BENEDIK PATHAR
P.O- TELISHAL
-MERAPANI
PIN 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10801157.

81: HEREN SAIKIA
S/O- BENUDHAR SAIKIA
VILL- NABAGRAM
CHALUNG PATHER
P.O. NABAGRAM
MERAPANI
PIN. 785705
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM ROLL NO.10813164.

82: CHESONG TERON
S/O- NOBIN TERON
VILL-BALIJAN NO.2
BUKULAGHAT
P.O- BAKALI GHAT
P/S- BAKOLIA
PIN-782482
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11108323.

83: AMON CHOUHAN
S/O- JHANKU CHAUHAN
VILL-BHETAPARA
BIHARIGAON
P.O-MAILLOO
- KHERONI
PIN-782446
DIST- WEST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

ROLL NO.1111222

84: BIKHA TIMUNG
S/O- LATE BORSING TIMUNG
VILL-UPPER DELAJI SIKARI TIMUNG GAON
P.O- DIPHU
PIN-782460
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11107353.

85: SANJAY ROY
S/O- GAJEN CH. ROY
VILL- KERKHABARI PART-1
P.O- NAYAGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783384
ROLL NO. 10309075.

86: SARIMUL HOQUE LASKAR
S/O- JAKIR AHMED LASKAR
VILL- JAYKRISHANAPUR
RONGPUR
P.O. RONGPUR SOUTH
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788163
ROLL NO. 11210764.

87: ROHIT DHANUWAR
S/O- SANIKA DHANUWAR
VILL- GORAMARI
MIJIKAJAN
BISWANATH
784173. ROLL NO. 11917850.

88: RITUPAN BHUYAN
S/O- NIRMAL BHUYAN
VILL- GOPALPUR GRNAT
P.O. ELENGI SATRA
PS- GOHPUR
DIST- BISWANATH
ROLL NO. 11918681.

89: KAMALA DAS
D/O- BHARAM DAS
VILL RANGCHALI

KAYBARTA JANATA
BEHALI
DIST- BOSWANATH. ASSAM. 784179.ROLL NO. 11905327.

90: NANDIKA DOLEY
D/O-MAHANANDA DOLEY
VILL-CHATRANG MORIKATHONI
P.O-CHATARANG MORIKATHONI
P.S-GOHPUR
PIN-784168
DIST-BISWANATH
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11906030.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
781008

Advocate for : MR. A K TALUKDAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/6906/2025

KUMUD DAS AND 105 ORS
S/O ARUN DAS
R/O MAKHIBAHA
P.S. TIHU
P.S. MAKHIBAHA

DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM PIN 781374

2: SRI SURAJEET NEOG
SON OF LATE SAILEN NEOG RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NO.1 PADUMONI
POLICE STATION AND POST OFFICE- SARUPATHAR
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785601

3: NURJAMAL ALI
SON OF KUDDUS ALI
RESIDENT OF RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SANDALARTARI
POLICE STATION AND POST OFFICE- FAKIRAGRAM
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN -783345

4: SRI DURGESWAR DAS
SON OF SUNESWAR DAS
RESIDENT OF RESIDENT VILLAGE BORGHAT
POLICE STATION AND POST OFFICE- DHARAMTUL
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782412.

5: SRI GAUTAM HAZARIKA
SON OF KAMAKHYA HAZARIKA
RESIDENT OF RESIDENT VILLAGE -CHURCHURI
POLICE STATION - BELSOR
POST OFFICE - BARNARDDI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN - 781303.

6: SRI SIDDHARTHA GOHAIN
SON OF LATE BHUBON GOHAIN
RESIDENT OF RESIDENTAGECHURCHURI
BELSOR
BARNARDDI

DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN - 781303.

7: SRI SUMAN BISWAS
SON OF GOPAL BISWAS
RESIDENT OF RESIDENTAGE NEPALI GAON

DALAKATI
KOPATI
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN - 784113.

8: SRI BIJAY HAZARIKA
SON OF RAM CHANDRA HAZARIKA
RESIDENT OF RESIDENTAGE NAKHARA
TIHU
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN -784113

9: SRI MUKESH RAMCHIARY
SON OF BINANADIRAMCHAIARY
RESIDENT OF KHARADHARA
BARAMCHARI
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN - 781355.

10: SRI ARUP DAS
SON OF SURATH DAS
RESIDENT OF 42 NIZNAMATI BHALLA HARI MANDIR
BHURKUCHI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM - 781355.

11: SRI NITUL CHANGMAI
SON OF DIMBESWAR CHANGMAI
RESIDENT OF KHALIHAMARI NO. 1
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN - 787057.

12: SRI PRASANTA KUMAR RAY
SON OF UMA KANTA RAY
RESIDENT OF SRIJANGRAM
SONAKHULI PT 2
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN - 783384.

13: SRI TRALOKYA RAY
SON OF BALA RAM RAY
RESIDENT OF PAREYAPARA
SIMULGURIPAREA PARA

DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN - 783383.

14: SRI BHASKAR KAKATI
SON OF PRADIP KAKATI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DALOIGAON
PATACHARKUCHI
BAMAKHATA
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM PIN-781325.

15: SRI BHABEN DOLEY
SON OF BITUPAN DOLEY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BOHIHOWA

BOKAKHAT
DIST -GOLAGHAT

ASSAM
PIN-785612.

16: SRI EM BAHADUR THAKURY
SON OF MADAN BAHADUR
THAKURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE EKRAJULI
TAMULPUR
PAKRIBARI
DIST- TAMULPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781360.

17: SRI SHIVOM ROY
SON OF LATE RATHINDRA NATH ROY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KHUDIMARI PT 2
POST OFFICE-KHUDIMARI
POLICE STATION- GAURIPUR
DIST -DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783331.

18: SRI SHOURAV GOGOI
SON OF DULAL GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE TIPHUKGAON
POST OFFICE - MOUDUMONI

POLICE STATION - MORANHAT
DIST- CHARAIDEO

ASSAM
PIN-785673.

19: SRI KARAN NATH
SON OF GHANASHYAM NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE GENDRABIL

POST OFFICE- GENDRABIL
POLICE STATION -KOKRAJHAR
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370.

20: SRI BUBUL DAS
SON OF BIDUR DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGEKHELUWA

POST OFFICE- HELACHA
POLICE STATION - BELSOR
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781338.

21: SRI BIDYESWAR PEGU
SON OF HEMA PEGU
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE BORBIL
POST OFFICE - JUGISUTI
POLICE STATION -DHAKUAKHANA
DIST- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787055.

22: SRI MUNUKAN DAS
SON OF PUTUL DAS
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE SENCHOWA
SAUKUCHI
POST OFFICE- DIKRONG

POLICE STATION - NARAYANPUR

DIST - NORTH LAKHIMPUR
PIN-
784164.

23: SRI DEEP GOGOI
SON OFPABITRA GOGOI
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE NO. 2 BARUWATI
POST OFFICE- BETANIPAM

POLICE STATION- SILAPATHAR
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787059.

24: SRI DHANJIT HALOI
SON OF PABAN HALOI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KHUDRA
MAKHIBAHA
POST OFFICE - MAKHIBAHA
POLICE STATION- TIHU

DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781374

25: SRI APURBA MANDAL
SON OF LATE ASHWINI MANDAL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAWAIMARI 8
NO BLOCK
POST OFFICE- KARAGARI
POLICE STATION - SARTHEBARI
DIST - BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781307.

26: SRI CHINMAY DAS
SON OF SIDDHESHWAR DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE THAMNA
POST OFFICE AND POLICE STATION-THAMNA
DIST - BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN- 781377.

27: SRI HIROK ROY
SON OF HIRONMOY ROY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BARUALA
POST OFFICE - RATABARI
POLICE STATION - BARUALA
DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

PIN-788734.

28: SRI DHANJIT BORO
SON OF GUNEN BORO
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DIGHALI PT 2

POLICE STATION - DHUPDHARA

POST OFFICE - DIGHALI
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783123.

29: SRI NAYANJYOTI KONWAR
SON OF THANESWAR KONWAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PACHIM
NAOKATA
POLICE STATION - GORESWAR
POST OFFICE - NAOKATA

DIST - TAMULPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781364

30: SRI MONJIT RAY
SON OF KHIRESWAR RAY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAHAL PUR
TOTPARA
POST OFFICE - BAHALPUR POLICE STATION - CHAPAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783371.

31: SRI DHRUBA JYOTI PHUKAN
SON OF KIRAN PHUKAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAHAL PUR
TOTPARA
POST OFFICE - BAHALPUR POLICE STATION - CHAPAR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783371.

32: SRI PRADIP GOGOI
SON OF MOHAN GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KANHI KUCHI

POLICE STATION - DHEMAJI
POST OFFICE KHALIHAMAR
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787053.

33: SRI SADDAM HUSSAIN
SON OF SAMAN ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PORABHARAL

POLICE STATION - PATASARKUCHI
POST OFFICE - SUKMANAH
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM PIN- 781316.

34: SRI AVISHEK SEAL
SON OF PIJUSH KANTI SEAL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MALUGRAM

POLICE STATION - DHOLAI
POST OFFICE - PANIBHORA
DIST - CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788123.

35: SRI JITUL SONOWAL
SON OF PAPUL SONOWAL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BHEBELI
SONOWAL GAON
POST OFFICE - NA NADI POLICE STATION - GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787034.

36: SRI PRANJYOTI DEKA
SON OF BAIKUNTHA NATH DEKA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAHKHALI

POLICE STATION AND POST OFFICE - RANGIA
DIST - KAMRUP(R)
PIN-781354.

37: SRI BITOPAN MALAKAR
SON OF MUNINDRA MALAKAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DUBI

POLICE STATION - PATACHARKUCHI
POST OFFICE - DUBI
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781325.

38: SRI BISHAL MOSHAHARY
SON OF PATI RAM MOSHAHARY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUNIA GAON

POLICE STATION - KALAI GAON
POST OFFICE - BHAKAT PARA
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN-784190.

39: SRI KAMAL ROY
SON OFNILMONI ROY
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE PANIBHORA

POST OFFICE - PANIBHORA
POLICE STATION - DHOLAI
DIST - CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788123.

40: SRI NABAJIT CHETIA
SON OFDURGESWAR CHETIA
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE 2 NO SOLOGURI
POLICE STATION - MORAN
POST OFFICE - PATHALIBAM
DIST DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-785675.

41: SRI DIP JYOTI KHANIKOR
SON OFLATE GHANA KHANIKOR
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE CHARING
KHANIKOR GAON
POLICE STATION- GAURISAGAR POST OFFICE- HAFALUTING
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785661.

42: SRI FAILWASAR BORO
SON OFRAJANI KT BORO
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE BARJHAR
BAGICHA
POST OFFICE - BHAKAT PARA
POLICE STATION - KALAIGAON
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN- 784190

43: SRI PRASANTA BORO
SON OFBINA RAM BORO
RESIDENT OFVILLAGE KATHALMURI

POST OFFICE - BIRPARA
POLICE STATION - BOKO
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781123

44: SRI DINAYAN RABHA
SON OF MANGAL RABHA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PUB
KACHUKATA
POLICE STATION-TAMULPUR
POST OFFICE - DHEKIPUTA
DIST-TAMULPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781368.

45: SRI HEMANTA HANDIQUE
SON OF JATIN HANDIQUE
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAIDONGIA

POST OFFICE AND POLICE STATION - GHILAMARA
DIST- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787053.

46: SRI ABINASH KALITA
SON OF RATNESWAR KALITA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE GOBINDAPUR

POST OFFICE - GOBINDAPUR

POLICE STATION- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781326

47: SRI RITUPARNA KUTUM
SON OF MANIKKUTUM
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE 1 NO DAHGARIA
POLICE STATION - BIHPURIA
POST OFFICE - BADATI
JAMUGURI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784161.

48: SRI HIRANYA DAS

SON OF KRISHNA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PARLLY

POST OFFICE AND POLICE STATION- PALASHBARI
DIST- KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM
PIN- 781128.

49: SRI DHAN MANI BAISHYA
SON OF PURNA BAISHYA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KACHARIPARA

POLICE STATION - MANGALDAI
POST OFFICE - CHENGAPATHER
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784525.

50: SRI MAMINUR SHEIKH
SON OF AJIRUDDIN SHEIKH
RESIDENT OF MAHAJANPARA
POST OFFICE - K/BHOTGAON
POLICE STATION- KOKRAJHAR
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370.

51: SRI RATUL NATH
SON OF RANJIT NATH
RESIDENT OF KALAMAGURA

POST OFFICE - KALAMAGURA
POLICE STATION - RATA BARI
DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788737.

52: BISWAJIT BARO
SON OF HARENDRA BARO
RESIDENT OF BAHJANI
POST OFFICE - BARKO CHOWKA
POLICE STATION- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARRANG. ASSAM
PIN - 784525.

53: DIPANKAR ROY
SON OF NILKANTA ROY
RESIDENT OF SOUTH RAIPUR POST OFFICE - GOLAKGANJ

POLICE STATION- GOLAKGANJ
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

54: NIHARANJAN BARMAN
SON OF NIRMAL BARMAN
RESIDENT OF GHILAGURI PT 1
POST OFFICE- GHILAGURI
POLICE STATION- ABHAYAPURI
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783383

55: KIRON NATH
SON OF HARADHAN NATH
RESIDENT OF DULALGRAM
POST OFFICE- DULALGRAM
POLICE STATION- DHOLAI
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788114.

56: RANJAY BORO
SON OF KHAGEN BORO
RESIDENT-NIZJHARGAON
POST OFFICE-NAOKATA
POLICE STATION-GORESWAR
DIST-TAMULPUR
ASSAM
PIN-781364.

57: GANESH RAY
SON OF KARUNA KANTA RAY
RESIDENT- BAKHAL GAON
PT 1
POST OFFICE- NORTH SALMARA
POLICE STATION- ABHAYAPURI
DIST- BONGAIGAON

PIN- 783383

58: SUSHANKA NATH
SON OF RABIN CHANDRA NATH
RESIDENT- DEWANGAON

POLICE STATION- BONGAIGAON
POST OFFICE- NORTH BOITAMARI

DIST-BONGAIGAON

PIN-783380

59: DHANMANI SALOI
SON OF JAYANTA SALOI
RESIDENT- KHUDRA MAKHIBAHA
POST OFFICE-MAKHIBAHA

POLICE STATION- TIHU
DIST- NALBARI
PIN-781374

60: JATIN DAS
SON OF ANIL DAS
RESIDENT- GORVITARBALAGAON
POLICE STATION-RANGIA

POST OFFICE-TARANI
DIST-KAMRUP
PIN-781354

61: SUMAN SAHARIAH
SON OF PHUKAN SAHARIAH
RESIDENT- PURANDIA
POLICE STATION- TANGLA

POST OFFICE-PURANDIA
DIST-UDALGURI
PIN-784521

62: THWNGWR BASUMATARY
SON OF DHANBAR BASUMATARY
RESIDENT- NO 1 SILAKUTI
POST OFFICE-BARIMAKHA
POLICE STATION-BARBARI
DIST-BAKSA
PIN- 781333

63: TARANI KANTA RAY
SON OF KESHAB RAY
RESIDENT- NAYAGAON
POST OFFICE- NAYAGAON
POLICE STATION- JOGIGHOPA
DIST- BONGAIGAON
PIN- 783384

64: UTPAL DAS

SON OF NRIPEN CH DAS
RESIDENT- BHITHAMAHAL
POST OFFICE- BARAJOL
POLICE STATION- GHOGRAPAR
DIST- NALBARI
PIN-781369

65: BIKASH KARMAKAR
SON OF LAKHINDAR KARMAKAR
RESIDENT- HATIKHULITERANGAJAN
POST OFFICE- KAZIRANGA NATIONAL PARK
POLICE STATION- BOKAKHAT
DIST- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785609

66: JYOTISH RABHA
SON OF KARENDRA RABHA
RESIDENT- HATIGAON
POST OFFICE- SUARMARI
POLICE STATION- AGIA
DIST- GOALPARA
PIN- 783120

67: ANJAN JYOTI DAS
SON OF AMRIT CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT HATKHOWAPARA
(BARIHAT)
POST OFFICE-AMRANGA
POLICE STATION-PALASHBARI
DIST-KAMRUP(R)
PIN-781125

68: KUSHA KACHARI
SON OF BANKIM KACHARI
RESIDENT- GULIANPARA
POST OFFICE- KOTHAKUTHI
POLICE STATION- DHUPDHARA
DIST- GOALPARA
PIN-783123

69: INDRAJEET ROY
SON OF BIJAY ROY
RESIDENT- KUKURMARI
POST OFFICE- KARIGAON
POLICE STATION- KOKRAJHAR
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783373

70: MANOJ BARMAN
SON OF MAHIM BARMAN
RESIDENT- WEST DIMAL GAON
POST OFFICE- TITAGURI
POLICE STATION-KOKRAJHAR
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783370

71: SRI BIJIT RABHA
SON OF SRI KAMALESWAR RABHA
RESIDENT-DANGARIBAMA
POLICE STATION-PALASHBARI
POST OFFICE-LOHARGHAT
DIST-KAMRUP(R)
PIN-781120

72: SOMIRAN SONOWAL
SON OF THULAN CHELLENG
RESIDENT- 1 NO HUNGHUNGIA
POST OFFICE- KATHALGURI
POLICE STATION- KHOWANG
DIST- DIBRUGARH
PIN- 785675

73: KALPA JYOTI RAJBONSHI
SON OF PANKAJ RAJBONGSHI
RESIDENT-GOSHANIMATH
POLICE STATION-CHHAYGAON
POST OFFICE-CHAMPAKNAGAR
DIST- KAMRUP

PIN-781124.

74: LAKHYA JYOTI BORUAH
SON OF BINOY KUMAR BORUAH
RESIDENT OF PHULPANICHIGA

MAJUMELIA GAON
POLICE STATION- GAURISAGAR
POST OFFICE-PHULPANICHIGA
DIST- SIVASAGAR

PIN-785683

75: PRANAB JYOTI SONOWAL
SON OF SUBHA SONOWAL
RESIDENT- RANGADORIA
POST OFFICE- DEHINGMUKH

POLICE STATION- DEMOW
DIST-SIVASAGAR
PIN-785671

76: BABUL MORAN
SON OF PULE MORAN
RESIDENT- HAHKHATI GONDHOIGURI
POST OFFICE- DIRAK MAITHONG
POLICE STATION- KAKOPATHER
DIST- TINSUKIA
PIN- 786152

77: PARTH PRATIM BORUAH
SON OF LT. NIPON BORUAH
RESIDENT- BHARALUA GAON
POLICE STATION- CHABUA
POST OFFICE-DINJOYCHABUA
DIST-DIBRUGARH

PIN-786184

78: SASANGKA DAS
SON OF MAHENDRA KABIRAJ
RESIDENT- DAKSHIN REHABARI

POST OFFICE- PUB REHABARI
POLICE STATION-PATACHARKUCHI
DIST- BAJALI
PIN- 781329

79: BIMAL MANDAL
SON OF SITU MANDAL
RESIDENT- SAHPUR
POLICE STATION-TAMULPUR
POST OFFICE-TEBITOLA
DIST-TAMULPUR
PIN-781368

80: HIMANGKU DEKA
SON OF JADAB CHANDRA DEKA
RESIDENT- DEKAR GAON
POST OFFICE- BARAMPUR
POLICE STATION- MANGALDAI
DIST- DARRANG
PIN- 784525

81: SHRI DHIRAJ SONOWAL
SON OF SHRI TULON SONOWAL

RESIDENT- GAGOLDUBI POLICE STATION- BOGINADI
POST OFFICE-BOGINADI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787032

82: HIMANGSHU DEKA
SON OF - NAGEN CHANDRA DEKA
RESIDENT- DEKAR GAON
POST OFFICE- BARAMPUR
POLICE STATION- MANGALDAI
DIST- DARRANG
PIN- 784525

83: RISOB CHETRY
SON OF -GOURI CHETRY
RESIDENT- GOHPUR T.E
POLICE STATION- GOHPUR
POST OFFICE- GOHPUR
DIST-BISWANATH
PIN-784168

84: PARAG PATHAK
SON OF NIREN CH PATHAK
RESIDENT- MAKHIBAHA
POLICE STATION- TIHU
POST OFFICE- MAKHIBAHA
DIST- NALBARI
PIN-781374

85: PRASANTA DAS
SON OF KERENG DAS
RESIDENT- BILOTIYA GAON
POST OFFICE- MAHURA MUKH
POLICE STATION- KAMARGAON
DIST- GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785619

86: KANISKA MASHAHARY
SON OF BISHODEBMASHAHARY
RESIDENT- HATIMURASALPARA
POST OFFICE- AMJOGA
POLICE STATION- DUDHNOI
DIST- GOALPARA
PIN- 783124

87: GAUTAM DAS
SON OF KUMUD CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT- BORGAON

POLICE STATION-THELAMARA
POST OFFICE-BORGAON
DIST-SONITPUR
PIN-784149

88: DIPU BORUAH
SON OF DAYANANDA BORUAH
RESIDENT- DHALPUR
POST OFFICE-DHALPUR
POLICE STATION- NARAYANPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784165

89: TILAK TALUKDAR
SON OF INDRA TALUKDAR
RESIDENT- TAKARADIA
POST OFFICE- CHHAYGAON
POLICE STATION- CHHAYGAON
DIST-KAMRUP(R)
PIN-781124.

90: DHONJYOTI ROY
SON OF MANGALESWAR ROY
RESIDENT- HARIBHITA
POST OFFICE- K/ BHOTGAON
POLICE STATION- KOKRAJHAR
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
PIN- 783370

91: CHANDAN KR ROY
SON OF AMAL CH ROY
RESIDENT- SOULMARI PART 2
POLICE STATION- DHUBRI
POST OFFICE-KACHARIHAT
DIST-DHUBRI
PIN-783334

92: ANKUR KALITA
SON OF GIRINADRA KALITA
RESIDENT- TULSIBARI
POST OFFICE- TULSIBARI
POLICE STATION- RANGIA
DIST- KAMRUP
PIN-781376

93: SRI RAJU DAS
SON OF SRI NIRANJAN DAS
RESIDENT- MAKELI POST OFFICE- NOTUNJARABARI

POLICE STATION- CHHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP(R)
PIN- 781124

94: DIGANTA PEGU
SON OF HOMEN PEGU
RESIDENT- NO 2 BALIJAN
POLICE STATION- BOKAKHAT
POST OFFICE-BOKAKHAT
DIST- GOLAGHAT
PIN-785612

95: DHRUBAJYOTI BORO
SON OF LAKHI RAM BORO
RESIDENT- GOR GORI
POLICE STATION- GHOGRAPAR
POST OFFICE-TINIPUKHURI
DIST- NALBARI
PIN-781367

96: NISHANTA ROY
SON OF BABUL ROY
RESIDENT- BADANKUCHI
POLICE STATION- PATACHARKUCHI
POST OFFICE- BHOTANTASADERI
DIST-BAJALI
PIN- 781325.

97: AMRIT DEORI
SON OF GANESH DEORI
RESIDENT- KAKILAMARI
POLICE STATION- DEMOW
POST OFFICE- TENGAPANI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN- 785671

98: ANKUR DEORI
SON OF KHAGESWARDEORI
RESIDENT- BORPATHER
POLICE STATION- DEMOW
POST OFFICE-TENGAPANI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN- 785671

99: JINTU DUTTA
SON OF PUTUL DUTTA
RESIDENT- PADMAPUR
POLICE STATION- DHEMAJI

POST OFFICE- LAKHIPATHAR
DIST- DHEMAJI
PIN-787057

100: ENAMUL HOQUE BEPARI
SON OF BAZAR UDDIN BEPARI
RESIDENT- BIDYARDABRI PT 4
POST OFFICE-BIDYARDABRI
POLICE STATION-GOLAKGANJ
DIST-DHUBRI
PIN-783335

101: SUDARSHAN KAKATI
SON OF RATNA KANTA KAKATI
RESIDENT- KAMAR PARA
POLICE STATION- MANGALDAI
POST OFFICE- OUTALA
DIST-DARRANG
PIN-784525

102: RAJJYOTI RABHA
SON OF KHIREN RABHA
RESIDENT- MAIJONGA
POST OFFICE- HARIMURA
POLICE STATION- MORNAI
DIST- GOALPARA

PIN- 783126

103: PRANJIT DAS
SON OF BHARALUNAMASUDRA
RESIDENT- BICHENNALA POLICE STATION- RANGIA
POST OFFICE-JAMHAFRTOLA
DIST-KAMRUP(R)
PIN-781354

104: HIRAKJYOTI RABHA
SON OF UTTAM CH RABHA
RESIDENT- KETKIBARI
POST OFFICE- DWARKA
POLICE STATION-LUKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
PIN-783120

105: KHAMBI CHARAN RABHA
SON OF BIKRAM RABHA
RESIDENT- GORAIMARI
POST OFFICE- BALUKDHUBI

POLICE STATION- AGIA
DIST-GOALPARA
PIN-783101.

106: PULIN GHOSH
SON OF BUDHIN CHANDRA GHOSH
RESIDENT- SAPJURI AHOM GAON
POST OFFICE-BORJURI
POLICE STATION-BOKAKHAT
DIST-GOLAGHAT
PIN-785612
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT.
ASSAM I
BLOCK 3RD FLOOR
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM - 781008.

3:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD

ASSAM POLICE HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM - 781008.

4:DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
AND CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM -781007

5:INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE(A)
AND MEMBER CONVENOR
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM -781007.

6:NODAL OFFICER
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM - 781008

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3845/2025

ANKUR KUMAR
SO BAZRA KUMAR
RO PITAMBARI HATBAJALI
POPITAMBARI HATBAJALI
PS RANGIA
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM 781354

2: SRI BILIPHANG BASUMATARY
S/O- SRI GANAKANTA BASUMATARY R/O VILLAGE- JWNWMPURI
P.O.- MEZENGJULI
P.S. - MISSAMARI DISTRICT - SONITPUR
PIN NO. -784111

3: SRI BIRSWN BASUMATARY
S/O- GOBINDA BASUMATARY R/O VILLAGE- HASTHAIPARA
P.O. MEZENGJULI
P.S. - MISSAMARI DISTRICT SONITPUR (ASSAM)
PIN NO. 784111

4: SRI KHARGESWAR BARMAN

S/O- SRI MANGLU BARMAN R/O
VILLAGE- HASRAWBARI
P.O. -DANGAIGAON
P.S. - KAJOLGAON DISTRICT - CHIRANG(ASSAM)
PIN NO. 783380

5: SRI PANKAJ BORAH
S/O- SRI BANESWAR BORAH R/O VILLAGE DHALPUR (BORACHUK)
P.O. - DHALPUR
P.S.-BIHPURIA DISTRICT - NORTH LAKHIMPUR
(ASSAM)
PIN NO. 784165

6: SRI GOPAL GAYAN
S/O SRI JOGEN GAYAN R/O
VILLAGE- HAIBORGAON
P.O. PURANIGUDAM
P.S. - SAMAGURI DISTRICT - NAGAON (ASSAM)
PIN NO. 782141

7: SMTI MAMONI RAY
D/O- CHANDRA MOHAN RAY R/O
VILLAGE - DEBORGAON
P.O.- CHOTTO NILIBARI
P.S. KAJOLGAON
DISTRICT- CHIRANG (ASSAM)
PIN NO 783393

8: MD. ANOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O- HABEZ SHEIKH R/O
VILLAGE - BARBAKHARA
P.O. - FAGUNAGAON
P.S. - MANIKPUR
DISTRICT - BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
PIN NO 783390

9: SRI PABAN CHETRY
S/O - TILAK BAHADUR CHETRY
R/O
VILLAGE - FULKUMARI
P.O.- SILIKHAGURI
P.S.- PANBARI
DISTRICT -CHIRANG (ASSAM)
PIN NO -783390

10: SRI DALIM DOLEY
S/O- UMAKANTA DOLEY R/O
VILLAGE - THEKERAPUKHURI GAON

P.O. - DEORI GAON
P.S. - BARBARUAH DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
PIN NO -786007

11: SRI RAHUL RAY
S/O - BINOD RAY R/O VILLAGE -PUB- KHAMARPARA
P.O.- BAGARGAON
P.S- BIJNI DISTRICT -CHIRANG (ASSAM)
PIN NO 783390

12: SRI KAILASH RAY
S/O- LAKHAN CHANDRA RAY
R/O VILLAGE -KALABARI
P.O.- MONOGOLIYAN BAZAR
P.S. - BIJNI
DISTRICT -CHIRANG (ASSAM)
PIN NO -783390

13: SRI RUPAM DAS
S/O - RABI DAS R/O
VILLAGE- DAKHINPAT
P.O.-BHELEUGURI
P.S. - SAMAGURI DISTRICT -NAGAON (ASSAM)
PIN NO 782140

14: SRI KARANJEET KARDONG
S/O- DIGANTA KARDONG R/O
VILLAGE- BOGIBEELCHAULKHOWA N.C GAON
P.O.- CHAULKHOWA
P.S. - BARBARUAH
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
PIN NO 786004

15: SRI KAMLESWAR DAS
S/O- BIPUL DAS
R/O
VILLAGE- BARKUKURIA
P.O. - PITAMBAR HATBAJALI
P.S.- RANGIA
DISTRICT -KAMRUP (ASSAM)
PIN 781354

16: SRI SURUJ MONI BORA
S/O- PURNA BORA R/O VILLAGE AND P.O.- KALONGPARHALOWAGAON
P.S.- RUPAHI HAT DISTRICT - NAGAON (ASSAM)
PIN NO 782141

17: SRI BIKASH DUTTA

S/O- SRI AMULYA DUTTA R/O
VILLAGE- FETAGAON
P.O. AND P.S. -DERGAON DISTRICT - GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)
PIN NO -785615

18: SRI PABITRA BARMAN
S/O- BHERULAL BARMAN R/O
VILLAGE- 1 NO. FAGUNAGAON
P/O- 2 NO. FAGUNAGAON
P.S. - BIJNI
DISTRICT -CHIRANG (ASSAM)
PIN NO -783390

19: SRI KRISHNA ROY
S/O- RABI ROY R/O
VILLAGE- NO.1 PANBARI
P.O- GURUFELA
P.S.- KACHUGAON DISTRICT -KOKRAJHAR (ASSAM)
PIN NO -783360

20: SRI KULDEEP ROY

S/O- MONOMOCHAN ROY R/O
VILLAGE- NO. 1 HATIGARH
PO GURUFELA
P.S. KACHUGAON DISTRICT -KOKRAJHAR ASSAM
PIN NO 783360

21: SRI JUGABRAT SAIKIA
S/O- SRI HAREN SAIKIA R/O VILLAGE- PUB- SALMARA
P.O.- PHULAGURI
P.S.- RAHA
DISTRICT - NAGAON (ASSAM)
PIN NO -782103

22: SRI SASANKAR DUTTA
S/O SRI DIMBESWAR DUTTA R/O
4TH AP BATTALION GATE (LUTUMA)
GUWAHATI
P.O. - BINOVA NAGAR
P.S. -FATASIL AMBARI DISTRICT - KAMRUP (M) ASSAM
PIN NO - 781018
VERSUS

DIPANKAR KALITA
S/O - KONBUP KALITA VILL - SALMORA P.O- SALMORA DISTRICT - MAJULI
ASSAM PIN - 785110 ROLL NO-11517815.

2:MONISHA PEGU
S/O -CHINA PEGU
VILL- MOWAMARI
PO - MOWAMARI
JENGRAIMUKH DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785105
ROLL NO- 11505391.

3:RAJDEEP PEGU
S/O- SUBHASH PEGU
VILL-MOWAMARI
PO-MOWAMARI
-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN -785105
ROLL NO. 11520585.

4:BIPLAB DAS
S/O- RANJIT DAS
VILL- BAGHARGAON
PO- RATANPUR
JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518415.

5:DIBYAJYOTI HAZARIKA
S/O- SOMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-BAGHAR GAON PO- RATANPUR
DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785110
ROLL NO. 11518396

6:ABINASH MILI
S/O- DIGANTA MILI
VILL-NAGANCHUK PO-JENGRAIMUKH
DISTRICT- MAJULI
PIN -785105 ROLL NO. 11518759.

7:KRISHNA KAMAL NARAH
S/O -PUSPA NARAH
VILL- THAKUR SUTI
PO -RONGACHAHI
- GARAMUR

DISTRICT-MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN-785104
ROLL NO -11518770.

8:DEEP GOGOI
S/O- BAKUL GOGOI
VILL-POWA SAIKIA ROAD
PO- NARUATHAN
PS -DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787058
ROLL NO 11428061.

9:PRONBJYOTI DOLEY
S/O- NIRUKANTA DOLEY
VILL-RAKUT KEMERE
NO.1 AMRITPUR KEMERE
JONAI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787060
ROLL NO- 11433062.

10:AJIT SAIKIA
S/O- CHENIRAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOWKHAM GAON
PO- BORDOLONI
PS- GOGAMUKH
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
PIN-787026
ROLL NO 11426497.

11:ASTOL DEORI
S/O-MENA DEORI
PO- ZONEKARENG-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM PIN-787060
ROLL NO. 11433953

12:MIGANG PATIR
S/O- JYOTISH PATIR
PS-JONAI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787060
ROLL NO 11431077.

13:HUMEN SAIKIA
C/O- PURNANANDA SAIKIA
VILL-MICHAMARI
PO-MICHAMARI
- GOGAMUKH
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787026
ROLL NO. 11428417.

14:DEBAJIT GOGOI
C/O- DULESWAR GOGOI
PO-MANGALATI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI ASSAM
PIN - 787026
ROLL NO -11427899.

15:JYOSTNA CHETIA
C/O-KAMALESWAR CHETIA
VILL-JORKATA NAHARANI
PO-JORKATA
- DHEMAJI
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787058
ROLL NO. 11406453.

16:RIMJIM PHUKAN
S/O-GOLAP PHUKAN
VILL-CHENGELIPAM
GIADHALPAM
-DHEMAJI
DISTRICT-DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787057
ROLL NO- 11406034

17:BIPUL KUMAR NATH
C/O- RAMCHARAN NATH
VILL BARNIBARI
PO BARNIBARI
MUKALMUA
DISTRICT-NALBARI
PIN-781304
ROLL NO. 11607159.

18:DIPU NATH
S/O -PUNYA NATH

VILL-DHANTOLA
PO CHENGOI
- NALBARI
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781337
ROLL NO. 11607261.

19:HARI CHANDRA SWARGIARY
C/O-GOPAL SWARGIARY VILL- BURINAGAR PO- BURINAGAR PS - NALBARI
DISTRICT-NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781341
ROLL NO. 11610215

20:KOUSTAV BORAH
D/O -SHADIP BORAH
VILL -TEPOR GAON
PO -CHAMUA KHANIKOR
PS -GAURISAGAR
PIN- 785661
DISTRICT -SIVASAGOR
ROLL NO. 11806339.

21:JAYANTA GOGOI
D/O- BIPUL GOGOI
VILL -BOLOMIA
PO- PHUL PANICHIGA
- GAURISAGOR DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN -785683
ROLL NO.11808748.

22:ACHYUT KHANIKOR
D/O -KAMAL KHANIKOR
DISTRICT -SIVASAGAR
VILL- TELIAL KATONI
MAHMORA
PIN- 785661
-GAURISAGAR
PO-HAFALUTING
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11807731.

23:ANAMIKA GOGOI
D/O-BIREN GOGOI
VILL-MANTONIA GAON
AMGURI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785680
ROLL NO. 11800865.

24:MRINMOI KHANIKAR
S/O-RANJIT KHANIKAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL-CHAMUA KHANIKAR
PS- GAURISAGAR PO- CHARING
ASSAM
PIN- 785661
ROLL NO. 11810401.

25:PAIKSHIT DOWARI
S/O- RUHINI DOWARI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
VILL -CHIRA KHUNDA
PO- CHIRAK HUNDA
PIN-785666
-AMGURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11807251

26:PORANJYOTI PHUKON
S/O- BIPUL PHUKON
VILL-MAHMORA KHANIKOR
P.O- NAMTI PATHAR
PS - AMGURI
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785684
ROLL NO.-11808333

27:ACHYUT DUTTA
S/O-BUBU DUTTA
DIST-SIVASAGAR
VILL-NAMTIAL
PIN-785666
PO-KHEMDOI PHUKURI ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11810197.

28:DEEPLYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O- TARUN CHANGMAI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
VILL-BAILUNG GAON
SIMALUGURI

PO-ROMONI ALI
ASSAM
PIN--785686
ROLL NO. 11808111.

29:BONITA DOLEY
D/O- JAYANTA DOLEY
PO-BOKULGURI
-DHAKUAKHANA
VILL-LEPONG GAON
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN- 787055
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11403034.

30:MADHU HANDIQUE
S/O- CHENIRAM HANDIQUE
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
VILL- PULI NAHARANI
PS-BIHPURIA
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784165
ASSAM
ROLL NO 11414446.

31:DULUMONI BARUAH
D/O- AKANI BARUAH
VILL-PHUKAN GAON
PO -GHILAMARA
PS- GHILAMARA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN 787055
ROLL NO. 11400552.

32:SATYA NATH PERMEY
S/O- MANURANJAN PERMEY
PO- MORNUI DEBEJIA
-GHILAMARA
VILL -UBHATACHAM PARANU
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11421109

33:PRIYADEEP DOLEY
S/O-PROFULLA DOLEY
PO -KHAJUA PATAR

DIST -LAKHIMPUR
PS- DHAKUKHANA
ASSAM
PIN-787055
ROLL NO. 11419861.

34:KIRAN DOLEY
C/O- PRAFULLA DOLEY
PO-KHAJUA PATAR
-DHAKUAKHANA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN -787055
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11420132.

35:SARAT GOGOI
S/O- RAJU GOGOI
PO. RAJBARI
- BIHPURIA VILL- JAKAT PELOWA
NO. 1
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784161
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11412297

36:ROHIT DOLEY
S/O-PAGBARAKAM DOLEY
PO- NA-ALIMIRI N.C
PO- NA ALI MIRIGAON
PS- PANIGAON
PIN-787052
DIST-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
ROLL NO. 1149314.

37:DIPANJALI ROY
D/O- BHARAT ROY
PO- CHITHILA
VILL-CHITHILA
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN-73354
ROLL NO 11300438.

38:LAXMI SAHA
D/O- UTTAM KUMAR SAHA
VILL-CHITHITAGRAM

PS-FAKIRAGRAM
DIST-KOKRAJHAR PIN-783354
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11300053.

39:SANGITA ROY
D/O- NARESH ROY
VILL-TUMPARA
P.O- CHITILA BHUBAN NAGAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
PIN-783354
PS- FAKIRAGRAM
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11300410.

40:NABANITA ROY
D/O- ANONTA KUMAR ROY
VILL-.CHOKAPARA
DIST.-KOKRAJHAR
PS-FAKIRAGRAM
ASSAM
PIN-783354
ROLL NO. 11300443.

41:SUNITA BARMAN
C/O- LALIT BARMAN
VILL- BADLA GAON
PO-KARTIMARI
PIN-783370
PS - GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ROLL NO.-11300470.

42:PARITOSH BARMAN
C/O- MONESWAR BARMAN
VILL-PUTHIMARI
P.O-KARTIMARI
PIN- 783370
PS -GOSSAIGAON
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11305496.

43:NIKUNJA NATH
C/O-DULAL NATH
VILL-DIAJHIJARI
P.O-HALTU GAON
PIN-783370

DIST- KOKRAJHAR
PS -KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11306034.

44:PITAMBAR CHETRY
S/O- TARA CHETRY
VILL-SARAL PARA
P.O-UTTAPANI
PS - KOKRAJHAR
DIST-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-783370
ROLL NO.-11305343

45:OM PRAKASH HAJONG
S/O- ATUL HAJONG
VILL-DHAMAR TANTAR
P.O-DHAMAR
PS - LAKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783129
ROLL NO.10707646.

46:CHITRA RANJAN BORAH
S/O- DULESWAR BORAH
VILL-DIGHALIA
PO-DIGHALIA
PS- BORBORUAH
DIST-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786007
ROLL NO. 10609784.

47:ANKUR DAS
S/O-NARENDRA DAS
VILL-NO.1.BHURAKALA
PO- BORA HOMKATHANI
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785006
ROLL NO.-1514349.

48:ANGSHUTTAM BORAH
S/O- RANJIT BORAH
VILL-MELENG DOLOI

PO- BORKHELIA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785101

ROLL NO. 11506119.

49:BITUPAN BORAH
S/O-RANJIT BORAH
DIST-JORHAT
PS-PULIBAR
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11506126.

50:SYED MISKATUL HUSSAIN
S/O-SYED MONIRUL HUSSAIN
VILL-KAKOJAN DEWAN GAON
PO-KAKOJAN
PIN-785107
PS -TEOK
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-11506357.

51:MADHU HAZARIKAN
S/O- ANIL HAZARIKA
VILL-BALIJAN
PO-JALUKANI BARI
PS- TITABAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785630
ROLL NO. 11508240.

52:RAHUL HUSSAIN
S/O SAJU HUSSAIN
VILL-GARHALI CHINAMARA
PO-CHINAMARA
PS-CHINAMARA
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785008
ROLL NO.11506153.

53:CHIRANJIB DAS HAZARIKA
S/O GANESH DAS
VILL-BALIATI
PO-BALIATI GUWALGAON

PIN- 785703
PS-PULIBAR
DIST-JORHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11514228.

54:PINKIMONI PATHAK
D/O- LOKNATH PATHAK
VILL- CHAPARBORI
PO- SARUPETA
PIN-781318
PS- PATACHAR KUCHI
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
ROLL NO-10202658.

55:SHERAJUL SK
C/O- SAFAR ALI
PS -DHUBURI
DIST- DHUBURI
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10503361.

56:SUDIP NATH
C/O- LATE PRADIP CHANDRA NATH
VILL-BANAMALI ROAD
PO-KARIMGANJ
PS -KARIMGANJ
DIST-KARIMGANJ
PIN- 788710
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11205267

57:NABA SAIKIA
C/O- DINESH SAIKIA
VILL-SALMARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI
PIN-784145
PS- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM
ROLLNO-12021731.

58:KISHOR BARMAN
C/O- HIRANYA BARMAN
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525

- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021235.

59:PALASH KUMAR NATH
C/O- DANDA DHAR NATH
VILL-KAMARPARA
PO-OUTALA
PIN-784525
- MANGALDAI
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12021202.

60:NITU DEKA
S/O- KULEN DEKA
VILL-BIHAI GAON
PO-SANTI PUKHURI
PIN-784144
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022918.

61:KISHORE DEKA
S/O- GHANA KANTA DEKA
VILL-KALITA PARA
PO-GANESH KUWARI
PIN-784145
- SIPAJHAR
DIST-DARANG
GENERAL
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 12018324

62:JOGESH KAKATI
S/O- RATNA KANTA KAKOTI
VILL-KAMAR PARA
-MANGALDOI
PIN- 784525
DIST-DARANG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.12022940.

63:AMANUL HUSSAIN
S/O- ABUL HUSSAIN
VILL- BARKUMARPARA. P.O. PATHARIGHAT

DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784144. ROLL NO. 12017193

64:PRONAB BORGOHAIN
S/O- SINGHESWAR BORGOHAIN
VILL-KALAKATA
PO- BARBARUA KHAT
PIN-785692
-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11814281.

65:PRANJAL NEOG
S/O- NILAMBAR NEOG
VILL-TOKOLI MORA
PO-OUGURI SHYAM
PIN- 785692
-SONARI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11816145

66:GOURAB GOGOI
S/O- DEBAJIT GOGOI
VILL-NO. 1 MORAN HABI
PO-BARBARUA KHAT
PIN- 785692
-SAPEKHATI
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM ROLL NO.11814296.

67:MUKUL GOGOI
S/O- PUSPA GOGOI
VILL-CHUTIAKARI
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693
- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11814743

68:DIPSHIKHA DAS
D/O- PRODIP DAS
VILL-BORHAT HABI GAON
PO-BORHAT
PIN-785693

- BORHAT
DIST-CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11804749.

69:HIRANYA KUMAR NATH
S/O- ANIL KUMAR NATH
VILL-THANA SARUA
PO-SAPMARTI GAON
PIN- 782104
-MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11722081.

70:DIBYA JYOTI DEKA
S/O- ENDRA DEKA
VILL-LUNGA MUKH
PO-CHABUK DHARA
PIN-782106
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11721931

71:PARISHMITA DAS
D/O- BHADRESWAR DAS
VILL-BUWAL GURI
PO-GOKHAJUA
PIN-782142
- MIKIRBHETA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11704501.

72:SIMANTA DEKA
S/O- MUKTIRAM DEKA
VILL-SILSAKU
PO-BAGHARA
PIN-782105
- MORIGAON
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 11721915.

73:BANDANA KUMARI BORDOLOI
D/O- BAPUKON BORDOLOI
VILL-SARALIGAON

P.O-KHAPLANG KUCHI
PIN- 782103
-RAHA
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701260.

74:NIKUMONI SAIKIA
D/O- MALURAM SAIKIA
VILL-CHOTA KANDALI GRANT
P.O-KANDALI
PIN- 782102
-NAGAON
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM ROLL NO.11701331.

75:ABHIJIT LOYING
S/O- BHUBAN LOYING
VILL-GULUNGTEMERA
PO-BADULIPAR
P.S-DERGAON
PIN 785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10813241.

76:ARUNDHATI BORAH
D/O- SHYAM BORAH
VILL-WARD NO. 5
DERGAON TOWN
11 APBN
P.O- DERGAON
P.S-DERGAON
PIN-785611
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10800651.

77:JAYANTA HAZARIKA
S/O- PADMESWAR HAZARIKA
VILL-SIRISTI KASODAR
P.O-DERGAON
P.S- DERGAON
PIN 785614
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLLNO-.10806359.

78:GITALI THENGAL

C/O-JOYDEEP THENGAL
VILL-SISUPANI SONALI PATHAR
SUKADIL
PO. TELISHAL
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN-785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO. 10803455.

79:POLLABI BORO
D/O- BIREN BORO
VILL-SONALI PATHER
P.O-MERAPANI
P.S-MERAPANI
PIN- 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10803776.

80:PURNIMA NAGBONSHI
D/O- BINUD NAGBONSHI
VILL-BENEDIK PATHAR
P.O- TELISHAL
-MERAPANI
PIN 785705
DIST-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
ROLL NO.10801157.

81:HEREN SAIKIA
S/O- BENUDHAR SAIKIA
VILL- NABAGRAM
CHALUNG PATHER
P.O. NABAGRAM
MERAPANI
PIN. 785705
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM ROLL NO.10813164.

82:CHESONG TERON
S/O- NOBIN TERON
VILL-BALIJAN NO.2
BUKULAGHAT
P.O- BAKALI GHAT
P/S- BAKOLIA
PIN-782482
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG

ASSAM
ROLL NO.11108323.

83:AMON CHOUHAN
S/O- JHANKU CHAUHAN
VILL-BHETAPARA
BIHARIGAON
P.O-MAILLOO
- KHERONI
PIN-782446
DIST- WEST KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11111222

84:BIKHA TIMUNG
S/O- LATE BORSING TIMUNG
VILL-UPPER DELAJI SIKARI TIMUNG GAON
P.O- DIPHU
PIN-782460
DIST- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11107353.

85:SANJAY ROY
S/O- GAJEN CH. ROY
VILL- KERKHABARI PART-1
P.O- NAYAGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783384
ROLL NO. 10309075.

86:SARIMUL HOQUE LASKAR
S/O- JAKIR AHMED LASKAR
VILL- JAYKRISHANAPUR
RONGPUR
P.O. RONGPUR SOUTH
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788163
ROLL NO. 11210764.

87:ROHIT DHANUWAR
S/O- SANIKA DHANUWAR
VILL- GORAMARI
MIJIKAJAN
BISWANATH
784173. ROLL NO. 11917850.

88:RITUPAN BHUYAN
S/O- NIRMAL BHUYAN
VILL- GOPALPUR GRNAT
P.O. ELENGI SATRA
PS- GOHPUR
DIST- BISWANATH
ROLL NO. 11918681.

89:KAMALA DAS
D/O- BHARAM DAS
VILL RANGCHALI
KAYBARTA JANATA
BEHALI
DIST- BOSWANATH. ASSAM. 784179.ROLL NO. 11905327.

90:NANDIKA DOLEY
D/O-MAHANANDA DOLEY
VILL-CHATRANG MORIKATHONI
P.O-CHATARANG MORIKATHONI
P.S-GOHPUR
PIN-784168
DIST-BISWANATH
ASSAM
ROLL NO.11906030.

91:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

92:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

93:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
781008

Advocate for : MR. N H BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for DIPANKAR KALITA

Linked Case : WP(C)/1902/2025

NAVAJYOTI KURMI AND 109 ORS.

S/O- LATE. PRADIP KURMI VILL- NEGERITING KASARI LINE

DIST- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB) ROLL NO. 10805564

2: SRI TULSHA DEVI

D/O- BHANU BHAKTA CHMLAGAIN VILL- GADHORIA PATHAR P.S-HALEM

DIST- BISWANATH

ASSAM. PIN- 784172 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND UB ROLL NO.
11904764

3: BIKASH RANJAN NATH

S/O- MOHAN CHANDRA NATH DIST-NAGAON

ASSAM. PIN- 782103

POST NAME- CONSTABLE AB

UB ROLL NO. 11711764

4: TUTUMONI DAS

D/O- NABIN DAS VILL- BISHNUNAGAR PATH DIST- NAGAON

ASSAM. PIN- 782003 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11701996

5: ANKITA BORA

D/O- JOYKANTA BORA DIST- NAGAON

ASSAM. PIN- 787034

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11700958 DISTRICT DHEMAJI

6: RIMA ISLARY

D/O- KOMAL ISLARY VILL- LAGACHU KACHARI

LEGASUNG KACHARI

PO AND P.S- GOGAMUKH

DIST- DHEMAJI

ASSAM.PIN- 787034

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) ROLL NO. 11408876

7: PRIJINTA MOCHAHARY

D/O- RAMESH MOCHAHARY VILL-JYOTISHPUR

PO- KAWPATONI P.S- GOGAMUKH

DIST- DHEMAJI

ASSAM. PIN- 787034

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11407614

8: PINKAL BARUAH
S/O- PURNANANDA BARUAH VILL-NAHARANI
VTC-JORKATA NEPALI
PO-JARKATA
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787058
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11427203

9: SRI CHANDAN KUMAR DEKA
S/O- TARUN CHANDANRA DEKA VILL- PHULBARI PATHAR
PO- MADHURIPATHAR
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787059
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11427364

10: LAKHAN BISWAKARMA
S/O- GOPAL BISWAKARMA VILL-PUB BALI GAON
SUBANSIRI P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11426328.

11: SANTUNU SONOWAL
S/O- LAMU SONOWAL VILL-GARUBANDHA
PO- NOROWATHAN P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787058
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11433751

12: DIPJYOTI PAWE
S/O-KHAGEN PAWE VILL-NAHARBARI
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11433281

13: JYUTSHNA DOLEY
S/O- SRI. NARESH DOLEY VILLAND PO- MINGMUNG
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI

ASSAM. PIN- 787035
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.1140863

14: GYAN JYOTI NATH
S/O- PHANIRAM NATH VILL-GOGAMUKH NA-GAON
P.S AND PO- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11425726

15: MD MOHAR ALI
S/O- BADSHA SK VILL-AMBARI
PO-BARKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783330
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10517487

16: MD RAKIFUL ISLAM
D/O- MD. SANOWAR HOSSAIN. VILL-BOROKALIA PART- I
PO-FAKIRGANJ
P.S-FAKIRGANJ
DIST-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783330
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10517189

17: MUKONDO DAS
S/O- HEM KANTA DAS VILL-NO.2 BALASIDHI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10912930

18: PARASH MONI DAS
S/O- DHIREN DAS VILL-SINGKCHAR DUBEJANI P.S- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE
ROLL NO.10912227

19: DHANJIT DAS
S/O- LOHIT DAS VILL-BHATHIPARA
TAKARA DIA P.S-CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP

ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10906140

20: MILAN DAS
S/O- HEMKANTA DAS VILL-NO 2 BALASIDHI
PO AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10913124

21: SAMIRIN KALITA
S/O- DIPEN KOLITA VILL- DHUBAR GOAN PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10906279
MALE

22: HEMEN DAS
S/O- TARUN DAS VILL-NOWAMATI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10913287

23: SUMAN DAS
S/O- ANANTA DAS VILL-BAKARA PARA
SIKARHATI P.S- PALASH BARI
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781125
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10912164
MALE

24: DHANJOYTI MALAKAR
S/O- DHRUBA MALAKAR VILL- NO. 1 KISMAT BANASR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10915707

25: KISHORMONI DAS
S/O- MADHU RAM DAS VILL- TITKUCHI
P.S. BAIHATA CHARIALI DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781381
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10912138

26: BIDYUT DAS
S/O- SACHIN DAS VILL- BONGSOR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781103
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10916493

27: DAYAL NATH
S/O- AJIT NATH P.S.- CHAYGAON DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781103 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10911453

28: SAMIRAN RABHA
S/O- GOPI RABHA VILL- 2 NO. BALASIDHI P.S./P.O.- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10919021

29: KARUNA DAS
D/O- GOBINDA DAS VILL- NOWAMATI P.S- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781141
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10913525

30: BANESWAR BARO
S/O- NARESWAR BARO VILL- OUGURI
PO- BHOGPUR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10121649 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 12.20
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TES

31: BIKASH BARO
S/O- BALEN BARO VILL- BAKSA
RAMCHA P.O/P.S-GORESWAR
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10121624 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 14.00
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

32: PALASH KUMAR DEKA
S/O- MADHU RAM DEKA VILL-BETNA
PO/PS-GOWRESWAR
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10120668 CASTE/CATEGORY-ST (P) MARK SCORED- 13.08
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD

33: BIKRAM RABHA
S/O- SUNIL RABHA VILL-GORESWAR
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10919127

34: RINKU KALITA
S/O- HEMANTA KALITA VILL- DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10906060

35: SONMANI DAS
S/O- KAILASH DAS VILL- DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10912873 DISTRICT- SONITPUR

36: MUKESH NATH
S/O- BIBIKA NATH VILL- BALISIHA GAON. PS/PO-DEKIAJULI
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 784110
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11910779

37: ABHIJIT NATH
S/O- LT. BABUL NATH VILL-BALISHIHA GAON P.S- DHEKIAJULI
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 784117
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11911111

38: BIJOY BORO
S/O- NOGEN BORO DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.11915523 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 10.12
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS
DISTRICT CACHAR

39: SHAMIM AHMED LASKAR
S/O- RAJU AHMED LASKAR VILL- SILCHAR KALANI ROAD
RANIGHAT
KRISHNAPUR DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788025
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY

TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

40: AMIT KUMAR SINHA
S/O- AMARENDRA SINHA VILL- BHUBANESHWAR NAGAR
SEWTI PT 3 P.S- KATIGARAH
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM.PIN- 788817
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE.ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- OBC/MOBC PHYSICAL
EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STA

41: RAJDEEP DAS
S/O- BABUL KUMAR DAS VILL- RENGTI BASTI
JAIFUR PUR DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788005
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10413920 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST-
PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS

42: BIKRAM RANJAN DAS
S/O- BASANTA RAM DAS VILL- SRIKUNA GRANT
P.O. SRIKUNA DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788026
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10414796 CASTE/CATEGORY- PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS
PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS DISTRIC

43: WASIM AKRAM
S/O- AZIZUR RAHMAN VILL- JHAGRARP PAR PT 3 P.S- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM. PIN- 783325
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10503538 DISTRICT- NALBARI

44: RESMI SULTANA
D/O- ABED TALUKDAR VILL-GAMARIMARI DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11600398

45: BISHAL BARMAN
S/O- GOKUL BARMAN VILL-BELSOR PASCIM. P.S- BELSOR
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11605188

46: KISHOR HALOI
S/O- TULESH HALOI VILL/PO- KAITHALKUCHI P.S- KAITHALKUCHI

DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609184

47: PANKAJ KALITA
S/O- SUKLESWAR KALITA VILL- DARANGI PARA
P.S-MUKALMUA
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11602687 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL

48: KULADIP TALUKDAR
S/O- BHUBANESWAR TALUKDAR VILL- HOWLIGHAT
PO/PS- MUKALMUA DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11603558

49: NABAJIT BARO
S/O- NAKUL BARO VILL-DARANGIPARA
P.S-MUKALMUA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11610499

50: LAKHIMA DAS BARO
S/O- NAREN DAS BARO VILL- BURI NAGAR P.S- BURINAGAR
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN-781341
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11601799

51: SAFIKUL HAQUE
S/O- ISMAIL ALI VILL-BELSOR
P.S-NALBARI
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11603377

52: MANOJ MEDHI
S/O- NAREN MEDHI VILL-NARAYANPUR P.S- MUKHALMUA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11603733

53: JELIMA BEGUM
D/O- JAINUR ALI VILL-BALIZAR PO/P.S- KHARSITHA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781370
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11600379

54: BIPLAB DAS
D/O- MADHABI DAS P.S- NALBARI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609050

55: TOGOR BARO BARMAN
S/O- HIREN BARMAN VILL-CHAMTA
P.S- RUPIABATHAN
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781306
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11601754

56: HAREN RAY
S/O- MONOJ RAY VILL-CHOTTO NILIBARI P.O- CHOTTONILIBRI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.30305705

57: ANKUR RAY
D/O- BISHNU RAY VILL-DABABILL P.S- AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10315144

58: AJAY RAY
S/O- NEPAL CHANDRA RAY VILL- DABABILL
P.S- AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10314964

59: SUROJIT SARKAR
S/O- SURESH SARKAR VILL-NO-1 DANGSIAPARA
P.S- AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783393

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10314941

60: RAJNI KANTA RAY
S/O- NIREN CHANDRA RAY VILL-SILBARI P.S-AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783393
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10315009

61: RANJIT RAY
S/O- DULAL CHANDRA RAY VILL-SUBHAJIHAR
PO-CHOTONILIBARI P.S-AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10314948

62: FIROZ AL FARUK
S/O- ABDUL HAMID VILL-JAYBHUM
P.S.-LAKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN- 783129
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10703724
MALE

63: KANAK DAS
S/O-BIMAL DAS VILL-GITANAGAR
P.O.- BALADMARI P.S. GOALPARA SADAR PS DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN- 783121
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10705860 DISTRICT LAKHIMPUR

64: JIT CHNGMAI
S/O- NAPAM RANGPURIA VILL-LILABARI
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787051 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11416728

65: BIPLOB CHANGMAI
S/O- BROJEN CHANGMAI VILL- NAPAM RANGPURIA
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787051
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11413960

66: RAHUL GOGOI
S/O- NITUL GOGOI VILL- BASANTIPUR PO/P.S- KATRI CHAPORI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787056
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11414978

67: AJAY SAIKIA
S/O- SARULORA SAIKIA VILL- TEKERAGURI
P.S-KATRI CHAPORI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787056
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11414209

68: TIKU SINGHA
S/O- RAMEN SINGHA DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11413005

69: NIRANJAN BORAH
S/O- CHANDRA KANTA BORAH VILL- NIKACHAPUR NO.2
P.S- DHEMAGARH
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787031
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11410906

70: SAURAV JYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O- JAGAT CHANGMAI VILL- NO2 NA PATHAR
PO/P.S- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787001
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11413557

71: SANIDUL ALI
S/O- MANJUR ALI DIST-BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN- 781325 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.10218785

72: DHANJIT BARMAN
S/O- HARILAL BARMAN VILL/PO- BHOTANTA MAHITARA
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI
DIST-BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN- 781328

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10219269

73: NIPU PRATIMA SINGHA
S/O- RAJEN SINGHA VILL- GHOGAPAR
PO-JALAHGHAT
P.S- SIMLA
DIST-BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN- 781327
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10107621

74: MAYNAL HOQUE
S/O- HANIF ALI VILL- BHANDARA PART-VI P.S- MANIKPUR
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 783391
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10304594 DISTRICT MORIGAON

75: AJAY THAKUR
S/O-NAGENDRA THAKUR DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782105 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11720830
MALE

76: SEWALI DAS
D/O- MOMIN DAS VILL- MARAKOLONG NO.2 P.S/PO- MORIGAON
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782105
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704766

77: RUPSHIKA TIMUNG
D/O- PABITRA TIMUNG VILL-MASKHOWA
JALUGUTI P.S-MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11705010

78: RUMA MEDHI
D/O- SANGIRAM MEDHI VILL- MATIPARBAT P.S- BANGALDHARA
DIST- MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782412
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704568

79: JAKIRA BEGUM

S/O- JAKIR ALI VILL- JALUGUTI P.S- MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11703387

80: DIPANJALI DEVI
D/O- DIBAKAR NATH VILL-MASKHOWA
P.S- JALUGUTI
DIST-MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704174
FEMALE

81: RUPAMONI DEVI
D/O- BABUL NATH VILL- KAHIBARI
P.S-JALUGUTI
DIST-MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11703737
DISTRICT DARANG

82: PRANJIT BARUAH
S/O- KHARGESWAR BARUAH P.S.- SIPAJHAR DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM.
PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12020825

83: TOKHESWAR BARO
S/O- BANESWAR BARO VILL- BEZ PARA
P.S- MANGALODO
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024875

84: PANKAJ BARO
S/O- ATAM BARO DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

85: DHANAJEY NATH
S/O- TAPESWAR NATH VILL- HAPAMARA
P.S- DEOMORNOI
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022031

86: KANKAN JYOTI NATH
D/O- HIRAN NATH VILL-SENAPATIPARA
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022816

87: BIJAY KUMAR DEKA
S/O- JOGESWAR DEKA VILL-BURHINAGAR
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12020799

88: KISHOR RABHA
S/O- JOYKANTA RABHA DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12024951 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 10.54
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS

89: PANKAJ BARO
S/O- ATAM BARO VILL-BEZPARA DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784125 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

90: BIPUL SAHARIA
S/O- NANDARAM SAHARIA VILL- NIZ DAHI
PO-DIGHIRPAR P.S-
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784144 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024530 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC MARK SCORED-
10.30 PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDA

91: PRIYANGKA RAJBONGSHI
S/O- SANTO RAM DEKA VILL-ALAGJHAN
PO- MEDHIAPARA DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12005607

92: JONMANI DEKA
D/O- BIPIN CHANDRA VILL/PO- DAHI NAGAON
P.S-MEDHIPARA
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12006006

93: NISHAMANI DEKA
D/O- MINARAM DEKA VILL-CHOTOATHIABARI
P.S-SIPAJHAR

DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.12005228

94: JUGAL KALITA
S/O- NILAMANI KALITA VILL- MENAPARA P.S- MOGALBECHA
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784146 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12019332

95: LUHIT DEKA
D/O- SATYA DEKA DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12009063

96: PURNIP KACHARI
S/O- DILIP KACHARI VILL-BETAGAON
PO- MALMURA P.S-KHOIRABARI
DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12013400

97: PRANJAL BARO
S/O- BIJAY KUMAR BARO DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12012192

98: RATUL SAIKIA
D/O- BANDHU RAM SAIKIA VILL-SAIKIAPARA
PO-BHOLAGURI P.S- KHOIRABARI
DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12007792

99: PRANJAL DEKA
S/O- AMULYA DEKA DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12008631

100: RAMEN BORO
S/O- RANJIT BORO VILL- BHAKATPARA
PS- KALAIGAON
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12011472

101: SIMANGSA BORO
S/O-
INANDA BORO VILL- WARPARA
PO- BHAKATPARA P.S- DALGAON
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12012821

102: ANANDA BORO
S/O- BINABDA BARO VILL- WARPARA
PO-BHAKATPARA
P.S-BHAKATPARA
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12012797

103: SONALI BARO
D/O- KUSHAL CH BARO VILL-CHENIALPARA
PO- MUDAIBARI NO.1
P.S- KHARUPETIA
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12002632 CASTE/CATEGORY- SP(T)

104: PRANABJYOTI DEKA
S/O.- DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.

105: BITUPAN DEKA
S/O.- BHUMIDHAR DEKA DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO 10120664

106: BIKASH BARMAN
S/O- DHAN KUMAR BARMAN DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306428

107: MRINAL BARMAN
D/O- GANESH BARMAN VILL-KARTIMARI-I
P.S-
DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-

ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306721

108: RAJ KUMAR BARMAN
S/O- DHANKUMAR BARMAN DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11306767
MALE

109: MOHON BARMAN
S/O- DUDHESWAR BARMAN VILL-PALASHKANDI DIST-KOKARAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11305363

110: JATRY BARMAN
D/O- DILIP BARMAN VILL- KARTIMARI-II P.S- BHOWRAGURI
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11300426
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781008.

Advocate for : MR. A K TALUKDAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/2857/2025

DULAL HOSSAIN AND ORS
S/O-JAMIR UDDIN

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

2: ROBICHAN ALI
S/O-KALU SHEIKH

VILL- BORKALIA CHATLARPARI

P.O- BORKALIA SERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

3: LALCHAN ALI
S/O-SAHER ALI

VILL- BORKALIA SERSHOW

P.O- BORKALIA SERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

4: MOZIBAR RAHMAN
S/O-TALEB ALI

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

5: ZAHANGIR ALOM
S/O-NUR UDDIN AHMED

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

6: SHAHAR ALI KHAN
S/O-ABDUR ROSHID KHAN

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

7: SAIFUL ISLAM
S/O-ABDUL JOLIL

VILL- MOIRAKUCHI PART -I

P.O- AIRKATA
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

8: SHAHA ALOM
S/O-AKBOR ALI

VILL- RADHURAM CHALA

P.O- BOROKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

9: MIR RASHIDUL ISLAM
S/O-ABDUL MOZID ALI

VILL- CHALA SHERSHOW

P.O- BOROKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP. BY THE HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
ASSAM

2:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD

ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781008.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781007.

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783127

Advocate for : MR A ALIM SK
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7061/2025

SRI AMIT KUMAR THAKUR AND 4 ORS
S/O SURESH THAKUR
R/O P.N.G.B. ROAD KALIBARI
P.O. KALIBARI
P.S. TEZPUR
DIST. SONITPUR
ASSAM PIN- 784001 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB)
ROLL NO 3000945

2: SRI KONGKAN JYOTI DEWRI
S/O JUBAT DEWRI
R/O KATAHGURI
P.O. SARAGAON
P.S. RAHA
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM PIN 782103 POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB) AND (AB)
ROLL NO. 2007465

3: SRI PARAG JYOTI SAIKIA
S/O LILA SAIKIA
R/O MURHADOL
P.O. SALAGURI

P.S. TEZPUR
DIST. SONITPUR
ASSAM PIN 784180 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB)
ROLL NO 3003319

4: SRI NIKHIL TALUKDAR
S/O AMULYA TALUKDAR
R/O MATHURAPUR
P.O. TIHU
P.S. TIHU
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM PIN 781371
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB)
ROLL NO. 2009047

5: SRI APU DAS
S/O NUKUL CH. DAS
R/O SATBIL PART-I
P.O. BINNYAKHATA
P.S. GOSSAIGAON
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783336
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB)
ROLL NO. 2002955
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AN POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
(SLPRB) ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
781008

Advocate for : MR. A A R KARIM

Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3157/2025

NAVAJYOTI KURMI AND 109 ORS.
S/O- LATE. PRADIP KURMI VILL- NEGERITING KASARI LINE
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB) ROLL NO. 10805564

2: SRI TULSHA DEVI
D/O- BHANU BHAKTA CHMLAGAIN VILL- GADHORIA PATHAR P.S-HALEM
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM. PIN- 784172 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND UB ROLL NO.
11904764

3: BIKASH RANJAN NATH
S/O- MOHAN CHANDRA NATH DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782103
POST NAME- CONSTABLE AB
UB ROLL NO. 11711764

4: TUTUMONI DAS
D/O- NABIN DAS VILL- BISHNUNAGAR PATH DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782003 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11701996

5: ANKITA BORA
D/O- JOYKANTA BORA DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11700958 DISTRICT DHEMAJI

6: RIMA ISLARY
D/O- KOMAL ISLARY VILL- LAGACHU KACHARI
LEGASUNG KACHARI
PO AND P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM.PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) ROLL NO. 11408876

7: PRIJINTA MOCHAHARY
D/O- RAMESH MOCHAHARY VILL-JYOTISHPUR
PO- KAWPATONI P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11407614

8: PINKAL BARUAH
S/O- PURNANANDA BARUAH VILL-NAHARANI
VTC-JORKATA NEPALI
PO-JARKATA
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787058
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11427203

9: SRI CHANDAN KUMAR DEKA
S/O- TARUN CHANDANRA DEKA VILL- PHULBARI PATHAR
PO- MADHURIPATHAR
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787059
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11427364

10: LAKHAN BISWAKARMA
S/O- GOPAL BISWAKARMA VILL-PUB BALI GAON
SUBANSIRI P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11426328.

11: SANTUNU SONOWAL
S/O- LAMU SONOWAL VILL-GARUBANDHA
PO- NOROWATHAN P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787058
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11433751

12: DIPJYOTI PAWE
S/O-KHAGEN PAWE VILL-NAHARBARI
P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11433281

13: JYUTSHNA DOLEY
S/O- SRI. NARESH DOLEY VILLAND PO- MINGMUNG

P.S- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787035
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.1140863

14: GYAN JYOTI NATH
S/O- PHANIRAM NATH VILL-GOGAMUKH NA-GAON
P.S AND PO- GOGAMUKH
DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11425726

15: MD MOHAR ALI
S/O- BADSHA SK VILL-AMBARI
PO-BARKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783330
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10517487

16: MD RAKIFUL ISLAM
D/O- MD. SANOWAR HOSSAIN. VILL-BOROKALIA PART- I
PO-FAKIRGANJ
P.S-FAKIRGANJ
DIST-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783330
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10517189

17: MUKONDO DAS
S/O- HEM KANTA DAS VILL-NO.2 BALASIDHI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST-KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10912930

18: PARASH MONI DAS
S/O- DHIREN DAS VILL-SINGKCHAR DUBEJANI P.S- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE
ROLL NO.10912227

19: DHANJIT DAS
S/O- LOHIT DAS VILL-BHATHIPARA

TAKARA DIA P.S-CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10906140

20: MILAN DAS
S/O- HEMKANTA DAS VILL-NO 2 BALASIDHI
PO AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10913124

21: SAMIRIN KALITA
S/O- DIPEN KOLITA VILL- DHUBAR GOAN PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10906279
MALE

22: HEMEN DAS
S/O- TARUN DAS VILL-NOWAMATI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10913287

23: SUMAN DAS
S/O- ANANTA DAS VILL-BAKARA PARA
SIKARHATI P.S- PALASH BARI
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781125
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10912164
MALE

24: DHANJOYTI MALAKAR
S/O- DHRUBA MALAKAR VILL- NO. 1 KISMAT BANASR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10915707

25: KISHORMONI DAS
S/O- MADHU RAM DAS VILL- TITKUCHI
P.S. BAIHATA CHARIALI DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781381

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10912138

26: BIDYUT DAS
S/O- SACHIN DAS VILL- BONGSOR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781103
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10916493

27: DAYAL NATH
S/O- AJIT NATH P.S.- CHAYGAON DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781103 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10911453

28: SAMIRAN RABHA
S/O- GOPI RABHA VILL- 2 NO. BALASIDHI P.S./P.O.- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781124
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10919021

29: KARUNA DAS
D/O- GOBINDA DAS VILL- NOWAMATI P.S- CHAYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781141
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10913525

30: BANESWAR BARO
S/O- NARESWAR BARO VILL- OUGURI
PO- BHOGPUR DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10121649 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 12.20
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TES

31: BIKASH BARO
S/O- BALEN BARO VILL- BAKSA
RAMCHA P.O/P.S-GOWRESWAR
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10121624 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 14.00
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

32: PALASH KUMAR DEKA
S/O- MADHU RAM DEKA VILL-BETNA
PO/PS-GOWRESWAR

DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10120668 CASTE/CATEGORY-ST (P) MARK SCORED- 13.08
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD

33: BIKRAM RABHA
S/O- SUNIL RABHA VILL-GORESWAR
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10919127

34: RINKU KALITA
S/O- HEMANTA KALITA VILL- DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10906060

35: SONMANI DAS
S/O- KAILASH DAS VILL- DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10912873 DISTRICT- SONITPUR

36: MUKESH NATH
S/O- BIBIKA NATH VILL- BALISIHA GAON. PS/PO-DEKIAJULI
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 784110
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11910779

37: ABHIJIT NATH
S/O- LT. BABUL NATH VILL-BALISHIHA GAON P.S- DHEKIAJULI
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 784117
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11911111

38: BIJOY BORO
S/O- NOGEN BORO DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.11915523 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 10.12
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS
DISTRICT CACHAR

39: SHAMIM AHMED LASKAR
S/O- RAJU AHMED LASKAR VILL- SILCHAR KALANI ROAD
RANIGHAT
KRISHNAPUR DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788025

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY
TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

40: AMIT KUMAR SINHA
S/O- AMARENDRA SINHA VILL- BHUBANESHWAR NAGAR
SEWTI PT 3 P.S- KATIGARAH
DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM.PIN- 788817

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE.ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- OBC/MOBC PHYSICAL
EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STA

41: RAJDEEP DAS
S/O- BABUL KUMAR DAS VILL- RENGTI BASTI
JAIFUR PUR DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788005
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10413920 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST-
PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS

42: BIKRAM RANJAN DAS
S/O- BASANTA RAM DAS VILL- SRIKUNA GRANT
P.O. SRIKUNA DIST- CACHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 788026
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10414796 CASTE/CATEGORY- PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS
PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS DISTRIC

43: WASIM AKRAM
S/O- AZIZUR RAHMAN VILL- JHAGRARP PAR PT 3 P.S- DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM. PIN- 783325
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10503538 DISTRICT- NALBARI

44: RESMI SULTANA
D/O- ABED TALUKDAR VILL-GAMARIMARI DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11600398

45: BISHAL BARMAN
S/O- GOKUL BARMAN VILL-BELSOR PASCIM. P.S- BELSOR
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11605188

46: KISHOR HALOI
S/O- TULESH HALOI VILL/PO- KAITHALKUCHI P.S- KAITHALKUCHI
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609184

47: PANKAJ KALITA
S/O- SUKLESWAR KALITA VILL- DARANGI PARA
P.S-MUKALMUA
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11602687 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL

48: KULADIP TALUKDAR
S/O- BHUBANESWAR TALUKDAR VILL- HOWLIGHAT
PO/PS- MUKALMUA DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11603558

49: NABAJIT BARO
S/O- NAKUL BARO VILL-DARANGIPARA
P.S-MUKALMUA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11610499

50: LAKHIMA DAS BARO
S/O- NAREN DAS BARO VILL- BURI NAGAR P.S- BURINAGAR
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN-781341
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11601799

51: SAFIKUL HAQUE
S/O- ISMAIL ALI VILL-BELSOR
P.S-NALBARI
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11603377

52: MANOJ MEDHI
S/O- NAREN MEDHI VILL-NARAYANPUR P.S- MUKHALMUA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781126
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.

ROLL NO. 11603733

53: JELIMA BEGUM
D/O- JAINUR ALI VILL-BALIZAR PO/P.S- KHARSITHA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781370
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11600379

54: BIPLAB DAS
D/O- MADHABI DAS P.S- NALBARI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609050

55: TOGOR BARO BARMAN
S/O- HIREN BARMAN VILL-CHAMTA
P.S- RUPIABATHAN
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN- 781306
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11601754

56: HAREN RAY
S/O- MONOJ RAY VILL-CHOTTO NILIBARI P.O- CHOTTONILIBRI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.30305705

57: ANKUR RAY
D/O- BISHNU RAY VILL-DABABILL P.S- AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10315144

58: AJAY RAY
S/O- NEPAL CHANDRA RAY VILL- DABABILL
P.S- AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10314964

59: SUROJIT SARKAR
S/O- SURESH SARKAR VILL-NO-1 DANGSIAPARA
P.S- AMGURI

DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783393
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.10314941

60: RAJNI KANTA RAY
S/O- NIREN CHANDRA RAY VILL-SILBARI P.S-AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783393
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10315009

61: RANJIT RAY
S/O- DULAL CHANDRA RAY VILL-SUBHAJIHAR
PO-CHOTONILIBARI P.S-AMGURI
DIST- CHIRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 783394
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10314948

62: FIROZ AL FARUK
S/O- ABDUL HAMID VILL-JAYBHUM
P.S.-LAKHIPUR
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN- 783129
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10703724
MALE

63: KANAK DAS
S/O-BIMAL DAS VILL-GITANAGAR
P.O.- BALADMARI P.S. GOALPARA SADAR PS DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN- 783121
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10705860 DISTRICT LAKHIMPUR

64: JIT CHNGMAI
S/O- NAPAM RANGPURIA VILL-LILABARI
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787051 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11416728

65: BIPLOB CHANGMAI
S/O- BROJEN CHANGMAI VILL- NAPAM RANGPURIA
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787051

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11413960

66: RAHUL GOGOI
S/O- NITUL GOGOI VILL- BASANTIPUR PO/P.S- KATRI CHAPORI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787056
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11414978

67: AJAY SAIKIA
S/O- SARULORA SAIKIA VILL- TEKERAGURI
P.S-KATRI CHAPORI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787056
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11414209

68: TIKU SINGHA
S/O- RAMEN SINGHA DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11413005

69: NIRANJAN BORAH
S/O- CHANDRA KANTA BORAH VILL- NIKACHAPUR NO.2
P.S- DHEMAGARH
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787031
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11410906

70: SAURAV JYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O- JAGAT CHANGMAI VILL- NO2 NA PATHAR
PO/P.S- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 787001
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.11413557

71: SANIDUL ALI
S/O- MANJUR ALI DIST-BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN- 781325 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.10218785

72: DHANJIT BARMAN
S/O- HARILAL BARMAN VILL/PO- BHOTANTA MAHITARA
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST-BAJALI
ASSAM. PIN- 781328
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10219269

73: NIPU PRATIMA SINGHA
S/O- RAJEN SINGHA VILL- GHOGAPAR
PO-JALAHGHAT
P.S- SIMLA
DIST-BAKSA
ASSAM. PIN- 781327
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10107621

74: MAYNAL HOQUE
S/O- HANIF ALI VILL- BHANDARA PART-VI P.S- MANIKPUR
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 783391
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 10304594 DISTRICT MORIGAON

75: AJAY THAKUR
S/O-NAGENDRA THAKUR DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782105 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11720830
MALE

76: SEWALI DAS
D/O- MOMIN DAS VILL- MARAKOLONG NO.2 P.S/PO- MORIGAON
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782105
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704766

77: RUPSHIKA TIMUNG
D/O- PABITRA TIMUNG VILL-MASKHOWA
JALUGUTI P.S-MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11705010

78: RUMA MEDHI
D/O- SANGIRAM MEDHI VILL- MATIPARBAT P.S- BANGALDHARA
DIST- MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782412
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704568

79: JAKIRA BEGUM
S/O- JAKIR ALI VILL- JALUGUTI P.S- MORIGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11703387

80: DIPANJALI DEVI
D/O- DIBAKAR NATH VILL-MASKHOWA
P.S- JALUGUTI
DIST-MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11704174
FEMALE

81: RUPAMONI DEVI
D/O- BABUL NATH VILL- KAHIBARI
P.S-JALUGUTI
DIST-MARIGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782104
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 11703737
DISTRICT DARANG

82: PRANJIT BARUAH
S/O- KHARGESWAR BARUAH P.S.- SIPAJHAR DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM.
PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12020825

83: TOKHESWAR BARO
S/O- BANESWAR BARO VILL- BEZ PARA
P.S- MANGALODO
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024875

84: PANKAJ BARO
S/O- ATAM BARO DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

85: DHANAJROY NATH
S/O- TAPESWAR NATH VILL- HAPAMARA
P.S- DEOMORNOI
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-

ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022031

86: KANKAN JYOTI NATH
D/O- HIRAN NATH VILL-SENAPATIPARA
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022816

87: BIJAY KUMAR DEKA
S/O- JOGESWAR DEKA VILL-BURHINAGAR
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784147
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12020799

88: KISHOR RABHA
S/O- JOYKANTA RABHA DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12024951 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 10.54
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS

89: PANKAJ BARO
S/O- ATAM BARO VILL-BEZPARA DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784125 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

90: BIPUL SAHARIA
S/O- NANDARAM SAHARIA VILL- NIZ DAHI
PO-DIGHIRPAR P.S-
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784144 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024530 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC MARK SCORED-
10.30 PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDA

91: PRIYANGKA RAJBONGSHI
S/O- SANTO RAM DEKA VILL-ALAGJHAN
PO- MEDHIAPARA DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12005607

92: JONMANI DEKA
D/O- BIPIN CHANDRA VILL/PO- DAHI NAGAON
P.S-MEDHIPARA
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12006006

93: NISHAMANI DEKA

D/O- MINARAM DEKA VILL-CHOTOATHIABARI
P.S-SIPAJHAR
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.12005228

94: JUGAL KALITA
S/O- NILAMANI KALITA VILL- MENAPARA P.S- MOGALBECHA
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784146 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12019332

95: LUHIT DEKA
D/O- SATYA DEKA DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 787034
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12009063

96: PURNIP KACHARI
S/O- DILIP KACHARI VILL-BETAGAON
PO- MALMURA P.S-KHOIRABARI
DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12013400

97: PRANJAL BARO
S/O- BIJAY KUMAR BARO DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12012192

98: RATUL SAIKIA
D/O- BANDHU RAM SAIKIA VILL-SAIKIAPARA
PO-BHOLAGURI P.S- KHOIRABARI
DIST-UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12007792

99: PRANJAL DEKA
S/O- AMULYA DEKA DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM
POLICE. ROLL NO.12008631

100: RAMEN BORO
S/O- RANJIT BORO VILL- BHAKATPARA
PS- KALAIGAON
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-

ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12011472

101: SIMANGSA BORO
S/O- BINANDA BORO VILL- WARPARA
PO- BHAKATPARA P.S- DALGAON
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12012821

102: ANANDA BORO
S/O- BINABDA BARO VILL- WARPARA
PO-BHAKATPARA
P.S-BHAKATPARA
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784190. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12012797

103: SONALI BARO
D/O- KUSHAL CH BARO VILL-CHENIALPARA
PO- MUDAIBARI NO.1
P.S- KHARUPETIA
DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO. 12002632 CASTE/CATEGORY- SP(T)

104: PRANABJYOTI DEKA
S/O.- DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO.

105: BITUPAN DEKA
S/O.- BHUMIDHAR DEKA DIST- UDALGURI
ASSAM. PIN- 784146
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.
ROLL NO 10120664

106: BIKASH BARMAN
S/O- DHAN KUMAR BARMAN DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306428

107: MRINAL BARMAN
D/O- GANESH BARMAN VILL-KARTIMARI-I
P.S-
DIST-KOKRAJHAR

ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306721

108: RAJ KUMAR BARMAN
S/O- DHANKUMAR BARMAN DIST-KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11306767
MALE

109: MOHON BARMAN
S/O- DUDHESWAR BARMAN VILL-PALASHKANDI DIST-KOKARAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11305363

110: JATRY BARMAN
D/O- DILIP BARMAN VILL- KARTIMARI-II P.S- BHOWRAGURI
DIST- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11300426
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781008.

Advocate for : MR. A K TALUKDAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6065/2025

SRI PARIKHIT BARMAN AND 88 ORS.

S/O SANTOSH BARMAN

R/O BORO CHARAIKHOLA
P.O. BORO CHARAIKHOLA
P.S. GOLAKGANJ DIST
DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN 783334 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2009516

2: SRI PARAG JYOTI KONCH
S/O BHABA KONCH
R/O CHOWKHAM
P.O. MACHKHOWA
P.S. DHEMAJI
DIST DHEMAJI
ASSAM PIN 787058 POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 1805832

3: SRI HASHINUR ISLAM
S/O BILLAL HOQUE
R/O KUKURMARA PT. 2
P.O. RADHAMADHAB HAT
P.S. MANKACHAR
DIST SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM PIN 783131 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2006033.

4: SRI HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O TAMIZ UDDIN BEPARI
R/O DHARMASALA P.O. DHARAMASALA
P.S. DHUBRI
DIST DHUBRI ASSAM
PIN 783324
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2005928

5: SRI RUPAK BORGOHAIN
S/O PUNESWAR BORGOHAIN
R/O MATIAKHANA
P.O. MATIAKHANA
P.S. BORDUBI
DIST TINSUKIA ASSAM
PIN 786184
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 1806910

6: SRI MONU RAM BARO
S/O MAHESWAR BARO

R/O CHAMUAPARA
P.O. CHAMUAPARA
P.S. TANGLA
DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM PIN- 784521
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002948

7: SRI PRANJIT KALITA
S/O HIREN KALITA
R/O KARIA
P.O. KARIA
P.S. NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM PIN-781339
POST NAME CONSTABLE GRADE- 3
ROLL NO. 2009834

8: SRI AIJUL ALI
S/O MAJID ALI
R/O BARBHITHA
P.O. JATRADIA
P.S. TARABARI
DIST. BARPETA
PIN- 781305
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2002321

9: SRI MRINMOY DEKA
S/O GANESWAR DEKA
R/O NAHARBARI
P.O. BHOLABARI
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST UDALGURI ASSAM PIN 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO 3002995

10: SRI GAGAN DEEP DEKA
S/O KUSHAL DEKA
R/O DHOPGURI
P.O. NACHANSALI
P.S. PANERI
DIST UDALGURI ASSAM
PIN- 784528
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3001964

11: SRI JADUMANI DEKA

S/O PHATIK DEKA
R/O CHENGRAPATHER
P.O. CHENGRAPATHER P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN- 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002212

12: SRI NARAYAN MALO
S/O PHALU RAM MALO
R/O MALIBARI SATRA
P.O. MALIBARI BAZAR P.S. BOKO
DIST KAMRUP ASSAM
PIN- 781136
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2008879

13: SRI RAKIBUL KHAN
S/O KADDUS KHAN
R/O BARMARA
P.O. BHOGDIA
P.S. SARTHEBARI
DIST. BARPETA ASSAM
PIN- 781305
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2010583

14: SRI AMANANDA DAS
S/O PABAN DAS
R/O GANAK PARA
P.O. MAKRIKUCHI
P.S. MAKRIKUCHI
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781305
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2010603

15: SMT DEEPAMONI YEIN
S/O LAKHINATH YEIN
R/O BENGENAGARAH
P.O MACHKHOWA
P.S DHEMAJI
DIST DHEMAJI ASSAM
PIN- 787058
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 1800256

16: SMT LIPIKA RANGHANG
D/O PURNA KT RANGHANG
R/O GUBHALIGAON
P.O AND P.S. DHARAMTUL
DIST. MORIGAON
PIN-782412
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2000864

17: SMT MAINA KONWAR
D/O PHULSING KONWAR
R/O KUMOI KACHARIGAON
P.O JAGIBHAKATGAON
P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST. MORIGAON ASSAM
PIN 782411
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2000903

18: SRI DIPANKAR DAS
S/O LT HEMANTA DAS
R/O NA BARADI
P.O. AND P.S. BARADI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN 781314
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.2005284

19: SMT KAKALI DAS
S/O HEMANTA DAS
R/O PATBAUSHI
P.O. PATBAUSHI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781314 POST NAME CONSTABLE UB
ROLL NO.2000756

20: SRI TARUN DAS
S/O LATE RANJIT DAS
R/O KUMARHATI
P.O. BARPETA AND P.S. BARPETA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM PIN-781301
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2012775

21: SRI MONOWAR HOSSAIN
S/O ABU TALEB
R/O BANIAMARI
P.O. MAKRIJHORA
P.S. GAURIPUR
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN- 783349 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2008502

22: SRI AWAL UDDIN
S/O YAKUB ALI
R/O SADUBHASA PT 1
P.O. MAKRIJHORA
P.S. GAURIPUR
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM PIN- 783349 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2003245

23: SRI ALEP ALI
S/O JURAL ALI
R/O PATA KATA PT. 3
P.O. BAGRIBARI
P.S. GAURIPUR
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783349
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2002540

24: SRI ASHOK BARMAN
S/O ANIL CH BARMAN
R/O KACHUKATA
P.O. AMINKATA
P.S. GOSSAIGAON
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783337
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2003182

25: SRI JAYANTA BARMAN
S/O NARESH CH BARMAN
R/O TEKARKHATA
P.O. CHITHILA
P.S. FAKIRAGRAM
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783354
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2006586

26: SRI AJAY CHANDRA ROY
S/O GOBINDA CHANDRA ROY
R/O CHITHILAGRAM
P.O. CHITHILA
P.S. FAKIRAGRAM
DIST KOKRAJHAR ASSAM
PIN-783354
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.2002338

27: SRI KANMANI MEDHI
S/O DWIJEN MEDHI
R/O 1 NO. GALIAHATI G.C. LANE
P.O. BARPETA
P.S. BARPETA
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN 781301
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2007203

28: SMT ANAMIKA DUTTA
D/O CHANDRA KT. DUTTA
R/O BHALUKA GURI
P.O. SRIRAM BANAMALI
P.S. JENGRAIMUKH
DIST MAJULI ASSAM
PIN 785105
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 1800024

29: SMT RANI NARAH
D/O DIGANTA NARAH
R/O JOMUD CHUK
P.O. AND P.S. JENGRAIMUKTA
DIST MAJULI
ASSAM PIN 785104 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 1801113

30: SRI BASPE GAM
S/O BALEN GAM
R/O LACHON GAON
P.O. SONOWAL KACHARI
P.S. JENGRAIMUKH
DIST. MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN- 785110

POST NAME (CONSTABLE OF POLICE) ROLL NO.1802156

31: SMT JON MONI DEKA
D/O TANKESWAR DEKA
R/O JABARIKUCHI
P.O. BORKOLA
P.S. MANGALDAI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN- 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.3000238

32: SMT MANALISA BARUA
D/O HARENDRA BARUA
R/O NA HOWLY
P.O. JANARAM CHOWKA
P.S. MANGALDAI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN- 784529
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 3000366

33: SMT PARISMITA BARUAH
D/O RAJEN BARUAH
R/O TAMULI PARA
P.O. DAHI NAGAON
P.S. MANGALDAI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN7-84529
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.3000513

34: SMT MINAKSHI DEKA
D/O JOYRAM DEKA
R/O LAKSHIMPUR
P.O. LAKSHIMPUR P.S. MANGALDAI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.3000389

35: SMT JURI RAY
D/O MANOMOHAN RAY
R/O MATIA
P.O. AND P.S. MATIA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM PIN 783125
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)

ROLL NO. 2000719

36: SRI AKINUR RAHMAN
S/O USMAN ALI SK
R/O BAIGON BARI
P.O. TETELI GURI
P.S. DOTMA
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN 783347
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2002503

37: SRI DEBOJIT BARMAN
S/O NITYA NANDA BARMAN
R/O JALABILA
P.O JALABILA
P.S. BAGRIBARI
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783348
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2004685

38: SRI BANJIT RAY
S/O DILIP KR. RAY
R/O KISMAT HASDAHA PT 1
P.O. KISHMATHASDAHA PT 1
P.S. DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2003382

39: SRI SUBHANKAR ROY
S/O UTTAM ROY
R/O TARANGAPUR
P.O. TULSIBARI
P.S. LAKHIPUR
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM PIN 783132 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2012322

40: SRI MANASH PRATIM SAIKIA
S/O DEBA KANTA SAIKIA
R/O BAGHARBARI
P.O. BHURARGARH
P.S. MANGALDAI

DIST DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 784147
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002766

41: SRI SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O NURUL HOQUE
R/O KHABLAR BHITHA
P.O. KHABLAR BHITHA
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN- 781352
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2011309

42: SRI JUBIN DEKA
S/O DIMBESWAR DEKA
R/O KAPILI SATRA
P.O. AND P.S. NAHARBARI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784147 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002362

43: SRI SUNENDRA BAISHYA
S/O LAMBU BAISHYA
R/O NAHARBARI
P.O. BHOLABARI
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN- 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3004159

44: SRI TIRTHA PRASAD BARO
S/O LT BIJAY KUMAR BARO
R/O KHASRANTHALI
P.O. CHENGAPATHER
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN- 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 3004272

45: SRI AJOY RABHA

S/O SAITYA RABHA
R/O BELGURI
P.O. RANI
P.S. PALASHBARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN- 781131 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2002418

46: SRI DIBYAJYOTI RABHA
S/O DHIREN RABHA
R/O THENGAPARA
P.O. SIKARHATI
P.S. PALASHBARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM PIN- 781125
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2005105

47: SRI DHAN MANI BAISHYA
S/O PURNA BAISHYA
R/O KACHARIPARA
P.O. CHENGAPATHER
P.S. MAGALDAI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN- 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE(AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 3001723

48: SRI SHAHANUR HUSSAIN
S/O SHAHADOT HUSSAIN
R/O BAUSHKATA PT. 2
P.O. BAUSHKATA
P.S. FAKIGANJ
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM PIN 783127
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2011956

49: SRI INZAMUL HOQUE
S/O KURPAN ALI
R/O BOROKALIA NASHKARA
P.O. AIRKATA
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM PIN 783330
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2006394

50: SRI SAGWR BORO
S/O BHABIN BORO
R/O BAHBARI
P.O. KALAPANI BAZAR
P.S. GOBARDHANA
DIST. BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN- 781315
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2011365

51: SRI MITHINGA SWARGIARY
S/O PULEN SWARGIARY
R/O BAHBARI
P.O. KALPANI BAZAR
P.S. GOBARDHANA
DIST. BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN- 781315
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2008298

52: SRI SHAHANUR ISLAM
S/O FEDDUS ALI
R/O NARSHING BARI
P.O. KALPANI BAZAR
P.S. GOBARDHANA
DIST. BAKSA
ASSAM
PIN- 781315
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2011957

53: SRI SUBRATA BISWAS
S/O NARAYAN CHANDRA BISWAS
R/O SOUTH TAKRERCHARA PT. 4
P.O. AND P.S GOLAKGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2012337

54: SRI NOVO JYOTI BARMAN
S/O BATESWAR BARMAN
R/O MORICH BARI RESERVE
P.O. DHUMER GHAT

P.S. LAKHIPUR
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783132
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2009259

55: SRI ANANTA RAY
S/O KATINA RAY
R/O PUB GAIKHOWA PT. 2
P.O. AND P.S. GOLAKHOWA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783334 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2002747

56: SRI WILLIAM ROY
S/O MAHENDRA CH ROY
R/O BISONDAI PT. 2
P.O. BISONDAI
P.S. GOLAKGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783334
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.2013061

57: SRI BIKASH NATH
S/O PRAMOD KUMAR NATH
R/O CHINABARI
P.O. AND P.S. BAGUAN
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN- 783129 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 203887

58: SRI PRANJAL DOLEY
S/O NARAYAN DOLEY
R/O BENGENA GARAH LAGASHU
P.O. BENGENAGARAH
P.S. DHEMAJI
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM PIN 787058
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 1806098

59: SRI RATNESWAR DEKARAJA
S/O AHUBAR DEKARAJA R/O NAMGAON

P.O. AND P.S. RAHA
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM PIN- 782103
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2010777

60: SRI UPAMANYU DEKA
S/O PRABIN DEKA R/O BALIPATHER P.O. AHATGURI
P.S. DHARAMTUL
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM PIN 782412
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2012961

61: SRI MAHANTA BORDOLOI
S/O GANESH BORDOLOI
R/O JERENGA GAON
P.O. AZARBARI
P.S. DHARAMTUL
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM PIN- 782105
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB) ROLL NO. 2007815

62: SRI BIKRAM BARO
S/O MAHESWAR BARO
R/O 3 NO. BLOCK KAWAIMARI
P.O. GOLIBANDHA
P.S. SARTHEBARI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN 781375
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2003935

63: SMT JASHNA RANI BASUMATARY
D/O PRANOY BASUMATARY
R/O HALDIJHORA
P.O. HALTUGAON
P.S. KOKRAJHAR
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783370
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2000620

64: SMT MAMPI MONDAL
D/O RAMPRASAD MONDAL
R/O ABHAYAPURI
P.O. ABHAYAPURI

P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783384 POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2000940

65: SRI NEKIBUR RAHMAN
S/O MUKUTAR RAHMAN
R/O SANIADI
P.O. SANIADI
P.S. HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM PIN- 781102
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 2008999

66: SMT SNEHALATA BARMAN
D/O HARIKANTA BARMAN
R/O KALISANIMARI
P.O. BHAWRAGURI
P.S. GOSSAIGAON
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 78336
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2001860

67: SRI EYASIN ALI
S/O AMIR HUSSAIN
R/O KHATANIAPARA
P.O. DHULA
P.S. JOGIPARA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM PIN 784164 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 3001943

68: SRI ARADHAN DAS
S/O HIRALAL DAS
R/O BARADI
P.O
BARADI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN 781314
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2002983

69: SMT CHAYANIKA DEKA
D/O PRABHAT CHANDRA DEKA

R/O NAHARBARI
P.O. BHOLABARI
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 3000110

70: SRI MANOJ CHOWHAN
S/O BIRBAL CHOWHAN
R/O KHAJUABIL
P.O. KOUPATI
P.S. RAWTA
DIST. UDALGURI
ASSAM PIN- 784113 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002797

71: SRI MAHIBUL ISLAM
S/O ALAM ALI
R/O BAGODI
P.O. BAGODI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
PIN 781309
POST NAME CONSTABLE (D)
ROLL NO. 2007845

72: SRI ATIQR BHUYAN
S/O HASAN BHUYAN
R/O GELABIL
P.O. GOMAFULBARI
P.S. TARABARI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN 781302 POST NAME (D) CONSTABLE
ROLL NO. 2003226

73: SRI HAREN ORANG
S/O GUNENDRA ORANG
R/O UTTHAR BOKRAJHAR
P.O. TENGABARI
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST UDALGURI
ASSAM PIN 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3002063

74: SRI GIRIDHAR RABHA
S/O NARAKANTA RABHA
R/O MAJPARA
P.O. AMBUK PT. 2
P.S. DHUPDHARA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM PIN 783123
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO.2005744

75: SMT RADHIKA MOHAN RABHA
D/O BANIKANTA RABHA
R/O AMBUK PT. 3
P.O. AMBUK
P.S. DHUPDHARA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM PIN- 783123
POST NAME (D) CONSTABLE
ROLL NO. 2010130

76: SMT PAPORI NATH
D/O RATNESWAR NATH
R/O CHENGAPATHER
P.O. CHENGAPATHER
P.S. KALAIGAON
DIST
UDALGURI
ASSAM PIN 784525
POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 3000504

77: SRI ARUP BORAH
S/O DEUTI BORAH
R/O KHARACHAPARI
P.O. SANDAHHOWA
P.S. BIHPURIA
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM PIN 787054
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 3001078

78: SRI SANIDUL ISLAM
S/O AKBAR ALI
R/O BHALUKABARI PATHAR
P.O. JARABARI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN 781314

POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO.2011582

79: SRI SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O ABDUL JALILL
R/O SHOWPUR K
P.O. SHOWPUR
P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM PIN 781319 POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 2011312

80: SRI RATUL DAS
S/O MADON DAS
R/O JOKIABON
P.O. KOIBORTTA GAON
P.S. BORBORUAH
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM PIN 786003
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB AND UB)
ROLL NO. 1806661

81: SRI PAPAN SARKAR
S/O SATYA RANJAN SARKAR
R/O OUJARI NO. 1
P.O. NIZ DIMORIA
P.S. KHETRI
DIST. KAMRUPM
ASSAM PIN 782403
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2009455

82: SMT PAMPI NATH
D/O DEBA NATH
R/O PURBA JYOTI NIGAM
P.O. AND P.S. BISWANATH
DIST. BISWANATH
ASSAM PIN- 784178 POST NAME CONSTABLE (UB)
ROLL NO. 300499

83: SRI BADAL MONDAL
S/O DHIREN MONDAL
R/O LOTIBARI PT. 3
P.O. LOTIBARI
P.S. SRIJANGRAM
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM PIN 783348
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)

ROLL NO. 2003310

84: SRI ABDUR RAHMAN
S/O AJIJUR RAHMAN
R/O SANIADI
P.O. SANIADI
P.S. HAJO
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM PIN- 781102
POST NAME CONSTABLE (B)
ROLL NO. 2002105

85: SRI ABUL HUSSAIN
S/O HAMID ALI
R/O KOWARPUR
P.O. KOWAPUR
P.S. HAJO
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM PIN 781102
POST NAME CONSTABLE (B)
ROLL NO. 2002266

86: SRI SADHAN MANDAL
S/O DHIREN MANDAL
R/O LOTIBARI
P.O. LOTIBARI
P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM PIN 783384
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB)
ROLL NO. 2011329

87: SMT JESMINA KHATUN
D/O DEWAN JOHIRUL HOQUE
R/O NASHKARA
P.O. AIRKATA
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 783330
POT NAME CONSTABLE-(A B AND U B)
ROLL NO. 2000635

88: SRI MONIRUL ISLAM
S/O ARFAN ALI
R/O BALUGHAT
P.O. RAVATARY
P.S. SOUTH SALMARA

DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM PIN 783127
POST NAME CONSTABLE (AB
UB AND APRO)
ROLL NO. 2008481

89: SRI DAREN SUTRADHAR
S/O CHANDRA SUTRADHAR
R/O SUTARPARA
P.O. HALTUGAON
P.S. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM PIN 783370
POST NAME CONSTABLE AB AND (UB)
ROLL NO. 2004609
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
(SLPRB) ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
781008

Advocate for : MR. A A R KARIM
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6619/2025

HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O TAMIZ UDDIN BEPARI
VILL- DHARMASALA PART-IV

P.O.- DHARMASALA
P.S. AND DIST- DHUBRI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
REHABARI
GUWAHATI-05

Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : WP(C)/1802/2025

SRI DURGA KATALEL AND ANR
SON OF SADHURAM KATALEL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAMGURI
FAKIRGRAM
KOKRAJHAR(BTR)
ASSAM

2: SRI DEBJYOTI URAO
SON OF KINU URAO
KUMGURI
PO AND PS FAKIRGRAM
DIST KOKRAJHAR(BTR)
ASSAM
783345
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME AND POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
AT REHABARI
GUWAHATI 781008

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
KOKRAJHAR
PO AND DIST KOKRAJHAR BTR
ASSAM

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KOKRAJHAR
PO AND DIST KOKRAJHAR BTR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR U GHOSH
Advocate for : SC. BTC appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
O R D E R

20.03.2026

Ms. M Bhattacharyya, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate seeks three weeks further time to collate all the instructions, though she has received some instructions, which is not sufficient to file appropriate response.

Prayer stands allowed.

List these matters again on 05.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant